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No. Year Month Day Type Prospector's Name Miner # Prev. # Buyer's Names Buyer # Amount Location Rec. Description

1 1883 July 28 Claim Similkameen JFA

2 1884 March 31 Claim Similkameen JFA

3 1884 Claim Similkameen

b Claim Similkameen JFA

4 1884 June 18 Claim Ah Kim & Mow Co. Similkameen JFA

5 1884 June 18 ROW Ah Kim & Mow Co. Similkameen JFA

6 1884 July 21 ROW Ah Tim Similkameen JFA

7 1884 August 16 Claim Similkameen JFA

8 1884 August 28 Claim Similkameen JFA

Ah Lee
Ah Sam 
Ah Kim 
Ah Mow 
Ah Quim 
Ah Whon

20401 
20402 
20405 
20407 
20408
 -----

The undersigned claim 600 feet of bank diggins (sic) on a bar sittuated 
(sic) two and a half miles above Princton (sic) on the west side of the north 
fork of Similkameen River commencing at a stake on the upper end of the 
bank and runinng (sic) down stream 600 feet to stake on post thence 
westerly to next bench along the south bench 600 feet north westerly to 
the upper post.

Ah Mow 
Ah Quim

20407 
20408

We the undersigned claim 200 ft. in the bed of the south fork 
Similkameen.  The said claim is sittuated (sic) about 7 miles above 
Princton (sic) and a little below Kruger's old store.  The upper stake 
commencing a little above a small island on the west side of the river and 
running down stream 200 ft. to lower stake.  The said claim known as the 
Mashall claim.

Ah Chung Co.
Licences from 20417 
to 20422 inclusive.

20417 
20418 
20419 
20420 
20421 
20422

We the undersigned claim 600 ft. in the bed of the south fork 
Similkameen.  The said claim is sittuated (sic) a little below Kruger's old 
store, and adjoining Mow's claim running up stream.  The lower post on 
Mow's upper line the upper post 600 feet from the same.

Ah Wing 
Ah Lin 
Ah Chon 
Ah Jack 
Ah Sueah

20425 
20426 
20427 
20428 
20429

We the undersigned record 500 ft. more adjoining the above claim 
panning up stream. (Note:  after record 3, JFA numbered the next record 
as number b because it is a continuation of the record above # 3, with 
different people)

500 feet of bar claim on the west side of the north fork of Similkameen 
sittuated (sic) about 2 1/2 miles above Princton (sic).

Water and ditch on the north fork of Similkameen to work the above claim 
Record No. 4.

The right to take water out of the south fork of Similkameen and convey it 
in the old ditch known as the Kruger ditch sittuated (sic) about 8 miles 
above Princton (sic).

Ah Mun 
Non Kin 
Kim Soon

20431 
20433 
20432

We the undersigned claim 300 feet of bank & river sittuated (sic) about 3 
miles above Princton (sic) on the north fork of Similkameen on right hand 
bank going up stream.

Ah Lice 
Ah Sin 
Ah How 
known as Ah Lice 
Co.

300 feet of bank claim extending half way across the river sittuated (sic) 
on the north fork of Similkameen about 8 miles above Princton (sic) on the 
right hand side of the river.
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9 1884 Sept. 20 Claim Similkameen JFA

10 1884 October 14 Claim Similkameen JFA

11 1884 October 14 ROW Ah Lauk & Co. Similkameen JFA Water & ditch for the purpose of working the above claim Record No. 10.

12 1884 October 16 Claim Ah Chung Co. 20417 Similkameen JFA

13 1884 October 20 Claim Similkameen JFA

14 1885 March 29 ROW Ah Quim 20424 Similkameen JFA

17 1885 May 5 ROW Sue Fook 20459 Similkameen JFA

18 1885 May 5 Claim Sue Fook 20459 Similkameen JFA

19 1885 May 5 Claim Similkameen JFA

Chong Lin 
Ah Lam

20438 
20439

200 feet of additional ground in connection with Ah Mun Co. Record No. 7 
and running up stream from the upper stake of said company sittuated 
(sic) 3 miles above Princton (sic) on the north fork of Similkameen.

Ah Lauk Co. 
Ah Chuck 
Ah Sing 
Ah Lee 
Ah Waa 
Ah Goie 
Ah Take

700 feet of bank claim sittuated (sic) on the north fork of Similkameen 
about 3 miles above Princton (sic) and adjoining Ah Mun's Co. claim as 
follows:  400 feet along the line of said Ah Mun's claims and 300 feet in 
the rear of the said 400 feet above mentioned all staked and marked.

1100 feet of bank diggins (sic) on the south fork of Similkameen about 8 
miles above Princton (sic) and a little below the old Kruger store.  The said 
grounds include the Ah Mow Cabbinn (sic), the 1100 feet to commence at 
a stake marked No. 1 and running down stream 1100 ft. to stake No. 2.

Ah Cheu 
Ah Sing

200 feet bench diggins (sic) sittuated (sic) on the south fork of 
Similkameen about 4 miles above Princton (sic) and known as the Grey 
Flat.

50 inches of water for mining purposes and right of way to construct a 
ditch.  The said water to be taken out of the creek flowing into the north 
fork of Similkameen about a mile above Princton (sic).  The said ditch to 
commence about half a mile up the said creek and run to the north fork of 
Similkameen for the purpose of working a bar on the bank of the rivers.

Right of water and ditch taken out of the north fork of Similkameen about 
1 3/4 miles above Princton (sic) on the north side.

100 ft. bench claim sittuated (sic) about 1 3/4 miles above Princton (sic) 
on the north fork of Similkameen in connection with Water Record No. 17

Ah Quim 
Sue Cow 
Ah Quong

20424 
20460 
20461

Ah Quim Co. (13221) 
300 feet bench claim sittuated (sic) on the north side of the north fork of 
Similkameen about 1 1/2 miles above Princton (sic).  Commencing at the 
junction of a creek with the river running up stream 300 ft and 100 ft back 
on the bench from river frontage.



Chinese Dealings From Princeton Mining Records, 1883 - 1895 (Books 1-3)
Transcribed by Diane Sterne, Coalmont

Text in blue added by Diane Sterne
3

No. Year Month Day Type Prospector's Name Miner # Prev. # Buyer's Names Buyer # Amount Location Rec. Description

22 1885 June 9 Claim Tulameen JFA

26 1885 June 20 Claim Sue Cow 20460 Tulameen JFA

27 1885 June 22 Claim Tulameen JFA

28 1885 June 23 Claim Ah Chin 20470 Tulameen JFA

29 1885 June 24 Claim Ah Long 20471 Tulameen JFA

30 1885 June 24 Claim Ah Chin 20470 Tulameen JFA

31 1885 June 25 Claim Tulameen 

32 1885 June 25 ROW Ah Chin 20470 Tulameen JFA

33 1885 June 25 Claim Fing Bow 18372 Tulameen JFA

34 1885 June 25 Claim 21476 Tulameen JFA

35 1885 July 5 Claim Ah Fut 20478 Tulameen JFA

48 1885 July 15 Claim Ah Pan Tulameen JFA

55 1885 July 21 Claim Similkameen JFA

Li She 
Ah How 
Ah Son

Shing Ling Co. (13226) 
300 ft. in the bed of Tulameen River.  Six miles above Otter River by a little 
creek.

Sue Cow (13232) 
100 ft bar diggins (sic) on the Tulameen River about 25 miles above 
Princton (sic) and on the south side of the river.

Ah Lawk 
Ah Jam

Ah Lawk & Ah Jam  
200 ft. river claim sittuated (sic) on the Tulameen River about 24 miles 
above Princton (sic) in a small canōn (canyon) a little above Ah Lawks old 
cabbin (sic).

Ah Chin (13234)  
100 ft bar diggins (sic) on the Tulameen River sittuated (sic) about 8 miles 
above Discovery Claim on the north side of the river and about 23 miles 
above Princton (sic)

Ah Long Co.  
200 ft river claim in the bed of the Tulameen River sittuated (sic) about 7 
miles above Otter River.

Ah Chin (13234)  
100 ft bank claim on the Tulameen River sittuated (sic) 3 miles above 
Discovery Claim on the north side of River.

Ah Quong 
Ah Him

20474 
20475

Ah Quong Co.  
200 ft.  Record of mining claim 200 ft about 200 ft above last record.

Ah Chin right of way for water & ditch to work the claim record No. 30 the 
water to be taken out of the Tulameen River.

Fing Bow & Co.  
200 ft in the bed of the Tulameen River sittuated (sic) about 21 miles 
above Princton (sic) and opposite the Ah Chin claim.

Fouk 
Young

Fouk & Young  
200 feet in the Tulameen River sittuated (sic) half mile above 22 mile 
Creek.

Ah Fut  
100 ft in the Tulameen River above the 22 mile Creek.

100 ft river claim sittuated (sic) on the Tulameen about 22 miles above 
Princton (sic) and 300 feet below Ah Lawk claim

Ah Jack
Ah Lee
Ah Quong 
Ah Tack

20453 
20455 
20461 
20445 

Ah Jack Co.
400 ft of river claim on the gray flat 3 claims below a point where the bed 
rock rises to surface and one above about 700 ft below Ah Chew's claim.  
South fork of Similkameen River.
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71 1885 July 27 Claim Ah Waa 20443 Tulameen JFA

100 1885 August 6 BOS Ah Shea Co. 4099 $300.00 Granite Creek

105 1885 August 6 BOS J. M. Chance 20465 Ah Chung Co, 20417 $700.00 Granite Creek JFA

108 1885 August 8 BOS B. Foster 20490 Ah Yea $150.00 Granite Creek

Ah Waa
Record of 100 ft river claim in the Tulameen below 22 mile creek close to 
Ah Gal's, well defined by stakes.

C. Hall
William Miller
J. Herring

25813 
25811 
25812

Bill of Sale
We have this day sold all our right title and interest to 300 ft of mining 
ground adjoining Wm Leitch's mining claim running down stream, to Ah 
Shea Co. for three hundred dollars.
                                                                              Mark
Witness                                       C. Hall                     x
Jamson                (Signatures)     Wm Miller                 x
B. Foster                                       J. Herring                x
Wm Schoonover

This is to certify that I have this day sold to Ah Chung Co. my Discovery 
claim on Granite Creek consisting of 300 ft of Discovery ground for and in 
consideration of the sum of seven hundred dollars $700.00 namely 
$400.00 to be paid within twenty four hours of the signing of this Bill of 
Sale.  The balance $300.00 in thirty days from this date.  The above claim 
is sittuated (sic) about one mile above the mouth of the creek and 
adjoining Tom Curry's Discovery claim running up stream from Curry's 
upper stake.
Witness                             Signed J. M. Chance
B. Fraser
Wm Schoonover
Dated Granite Creek
August 6th 1885

The above named Ah Chung Co. had no licences when this Bill of Sale 
was made and the licences now produced are dated back.
                                         J. F. Allison

Bill of Sale B. Foster
                     to
                 Ah Yea
This is to certify that I have this day sold to Ah Yea all my right and interest 
in my claim on Granite Creek running down stream 200 ft from T. Fay's 
claim for the consideration of the sum of $150.00.
Witness                                        Signed B. Foster
J. Jameson
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109 1885 August 10 BOS John M. Chance 20465 Ah Low Granite Creek

117 1885 August 11 BOS Ah Shee & Co. $250.00 Tulameen

Bill of Sale   Chance to Ah Low
This is to certify that I have this day sold to Ah Low (Chinaman) all my 
right title and interest in my creek claim on Granite Creek.  This claim is 
the one I purchased from Jerry Jarvis and adjoins the Discovery grounds.
Witness                                      Signed John M. Chance
B. Foster

W. Jenkins
Thomas Curry

20466 
4093

Bill of Sale Jenkins Company
              to Ah Shee
Know all men by these presents, that we, William Jenkins and Thomas 
Curry of Granite Creek, have this day bargained and sold to Ah Shee and 
Co. of Granite Creek all our right title and interest in certain mining 
property situated on the Tulameen River and known as Rich Bar for the 
sum of two hundred and fifty dollars, whereof this instrument is an 
acknowledgement and receipt.  In witness whereof we have hereto set our 
hands and seals this tenth day of August 1885.
In presence of     }                   W. Jenkins       (seal)
                         }                    Thomas Curry   (seal)
Henry Nicholson  }



Chinese Dealings From Princeton Mining Records, 1883 - 1895 (Books 1-3)
Transcribed by Diane Sterne, Coalmont

Text in blue added by Diane Sterne
6

No. Year Month Day Type Prospector's Name Miner # Prev. # Buyer's Names Buyer # Amount Location Rec. Description

118 1885 August 11 AG

129 1885 August 17 Claim Tulameen

W. Jenkins
Thomas Curry

20466 
4093

Agreement     Jenkins Curry
   with             Ah Shee
This Agreement made this tenth day of August 1885 between Wm Jenkins 
and Thomas Curry of Granite Creek of the first part and Ah Shee and Co. 
of Granite Creek of the second part - 
Witnesseth that the said Ah Shee and Co. agree to open and properly 
work in a miner like manner a certain piece of mining property containing 
400 ft of mining ground and forming a portion of Discovery Claim bearing 
all expences in connection therewith.
And said Ah Shee Company further agrees in consideration of the above 
mentioned privileges, to hand over and pay to said Wm Jenkins and 
Thomas Curry one undivided half of all monies taken out of the 
aforementioned mining property at any and such times as the said Wm 
Jenkins and Thomas Curry may demand.
And further should the said Ah Shee and Co. fail to perform this 
agreement on any part thereof the aforementioned mining property with all 
improvements thereon shall revert to the aforesaid Wm Jenkins and 
Thomas Curry parties of the first part.
In witness whereof we have hereunto set our hands and seals this day 
and bear first above written.                    Wm Jenkins (seal)
In presence of                                         Thomas Curry   (seal)
Henry Nicholson

Ah Dong
Ah Gouie

20473 
20444

Ah Dong - Ah Gouie
200 ft river claim in Tulameen River a little above Ah Touks River Claim 
marked by stakes.
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131 1885 August 18 BOS Edward Connor Ah Lysee 4131 $50.00 Granite Creek

137 1885 August 18 BOS W. J. Leitch 20491 $120.00 Granite Creek

144 1885 August 21 Claim Ah Chuck 20441 Similkameen

Bill of Sale Edward Connor
           to Lysee
Know all men by these presents that I Edward Connor of Granite Creek of 
of (sic) the first part, have this day bargained and sold to Ah Lysee of 
Granite Creek all the second part all my right title and interest in certain 
mining grounds situated on Granite Creek and more particularly described 
as follows, commencing a little below Louis Versilles claim and running 
100 ft down stream for and in consideration of the sum of fifty dollars 
$50.00 whereof this instrument is an acknowledgement and receipt.
In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal this eighteenth 
day of August 1885.
Signed                                                Edward Connor
Witness  Henry Nicholson
(note that in the margin it reads:  Lysee Licence 4131)

Ah Fouke
Ah Wie

4122 
20440

Bill of Sale Leitch to
                Ah Fouke & Ah Wie
Know all men by these presents that I William Leitch of Granite Creek 
have this day bargained and sold all my right title and interest to Ah Wie 
and Ah Fouke of Granite Creek to certain mining ground on Granite Creek 
and more particularly described as follows:
100 ft of ground on Granite Creek adjoining B. Foster's lower line and 
running down stream.  100 ft from Jerry Jarvis' upper line and running up 
stream that distance the same having been duly recorded for and in 
consideration of the sum of one hundred and twenty dollars whereof this 
instrument is an acknowledgement and receipt.
In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal 17th Aug. 1885  
Signed                                                W. J. Leitch
Witness
H. Nicholson

                                                           Ah Chuck
100 ft bench claim on the north fork of the Similkameen right hand bank 
going up stream about three miles above Princton (sic) and formerly 
owned by Wm. McKean.
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194 1885 Sept. 7 BOS Louis L'Henaff 4152 Ah Sing Co. $30.00 Granite Creek

196 1885 Sept. 7 BOS Louis L'Henaff 4152 Ah Sing Co. $30.00 Granite Creek

201 1885 Sept. 10 BOS M. D. Jones Ah Hon $40.00 Granite Creek

                                        Bill of Sale
                                      Louis L'Henaff to
                                       Ah Sing Co.
Know all men by these presents that I Louis L'Henaff of Granite Creek of 
the first part, have this day bargained and sold to Ah Sing Co. of Granite 
Creek of the second part all my right title and interest in certain mining 
property on Granite Creek more particularly described as follows, 
Commencing at a stake at the lower end of Norman Auriole's claim & 
running one hundred feet down stream a creek claim for the sum of thirty 
dollars $30.00, whereof this instrument is an acknowledgement and 
receipt.
In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal this seventh day 
of September 1885.
Signed and delivered
in presence of                                Signed Louis L'Henaff
Henry Nicholson

                                 Bill of Sale 
                                 from Louis L'Henaff
                                 to Ah Sing Co.
I Louis L'Henaff have this day sold to Ah Sing Co. 100 ft creek claim on 
Granite Creek sittuated (sic) about half a mile from the forks and adjoining 
the claim (Record 194) running down stream for the sum of thirty dollars 
$30.00.
                                                   Signed
                                                    Louis L'Henaff
                                                    Sept. 7th 1885

                                                Bill of Sale
                                                M. D. Jones to Ah Hon
This is to certify that I M. D. Jones have this day sold to Ah Hon my creek 
claim on Granite Creek commencing at Ben Hull's claim and running down 
stream to L. Sands claim for and in consideration of the sum of forty 
dollars $40.00 to me in hand paid this 10th Sept. 1885.
Witness
A. L. Allison                               Signed M. D. Jones
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206 1885 Sept. 10 BOS G. McComb 25870 Ah Chun $200.00 Granite Creek

215 1885 Sept. 12 Claim Ah Fut 20478 Tulameen JFA

220 1885 Sept. 12 BOS Ah Chun $200.00 Granite Creek

                       Bill of Sale
                       G. McComb to Ah Chun
Know all men by these presents that I George McComb of Granite Creek, 
have thus bargained and sold to Ah Chun of Granite Creek, all my right, 
title, and interest in certain mining ground on Granite Creek more 
particularly described as follows
Commencing at a stake at the lower end of the Bear Claim & running 
down stream 100 ft.  Together with wheel barrow, & pump for the sum of 
two hundred dollars ($200.00) whereof this instrument is an 
acknowledgement and receipt.  In witness whereof I have hereunto set my 
hand, this tenth day of September 1885.
Signed & delivered            }                 George McComb
in presence of                   }
Henry Nicholson               }

                              Ah Fut
                              River Claim (22 mile)
100 ft. river claim on the Tulameen River sittuated (sic) about 22 miles 
above Princton (sic) and about 500 ft above claim now abandoned 
(Record 35).

W. J. Noble
H. S. Booth
J. H. Turner

25843 
25845 
25844

                                          Noble Turner Booth
                                          Bill of Sale to Ah Chun
Know all men by these presents that we W. J. Noble, J. H. Turner, & H. S. 
Booth constituting the mining Co. partnership of Noble Booth & Co. of 
Granite Creek of the first part have this day bargained and sold to Ah 
Chun of Granite Creek of the second part all our right title and interest in 
certain mineral ground on Granite Creek, more particularly described as 
follows commencing at the lower end of Spears (Bears?) & Murphy claim 
and running down stream 112 ft for the sum of two hundred dollars 
($200.00) whereof this instrument is an acknowledgement and receipt.
In witness whereof we have hereunto set our hands and seals this tenth 
day of September 1885.
Signed, sealed and delivered                    W. J. Noble
Witness                                                 J. H. Turner
H. Nicholson                                           H. S. Booth
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221 1885 BOS 25801 $1,400.00 Granite Creek

237 1885 Sept. 17 BOS 103 Ah Sim $1,100.00 Granite Creek

August 12
(Sept?)

Louis Marsal 
(Versilles)

Kim Sue
Ah Tin
Ah Hung

26047
26046
4124

                                  Bill of Sale from
                                  Louis Marsal (Versilles) to
                                  Ah Hung Co.
Know all men by these presents that I Louis Versailles (sic) of Granite 
Creek of the first part have this day bargained and sold to Ah Hung and 
Co. of Granite Creek of the second part all my right title and interest in 
certain mining property situated on Granite Creek known and recorded as 
The Last Chance Claim and more fully described as follows; commencing 
at a stake about half a mile above the Bromley claim and running up 
stream 300 ft for and in consideration of the sum of ($1,400.00) fourteen 
hundred dollars, whereof this instrument is an acknowledgement and 
receipt.
In witness whereof I have set my hand and seal this seventh day of 
September 1885.
Signed sealed and delivered in presence of                     Louis Versilles
                                                                                           X
Henry Nicholson                                                               his mark

J. H. Bears

M. J. Murphy

4139 
25816 
4112 
25815

                                     Bill of Sale from 
                                      Bear & Murphy
                                       to Ah Sim
Know all men by these presents that we J. H. Bears and J. Murphy of  
Granite Creek of the first part have this day bargained and sold to Ah Sim 
of Granite Creek of the second part our right title and interest in certain 
mining property on Granite Creek known as the "J Bears and Co. Claim" 
and more fully described as follows,
Commencing at a stake at the upper end of the "Last Chance Company's" 
Claim and running up stream 200 ft, for and in consideration of the sum of 
eleven hundred dollars ($1100.00) whereof this instrument is an 
acknowledgement and receipt.
In witness whereof we have hereto set our hands and seals this sixteenth 
day of September 1885.
Signed                                                   J. H. Bears
Witness H. Nicholson                              M. J. Murphy
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275 1885 Sept. 21 BOS $300.00 Granite Creek

278 1885 Claim Quon Ah 26136 Tulameen

279 1885 Claim Ah Quong Ah 20475 Tulameen

285 1885 Claim Tulameen

James Tiggoto
John Johnson
R. McDonald

Ah Tom
Ah Fork

                                     Ah Tom & Ah Fork
Know all men by these presents that we J. Tiggoto, J. Johnson & R. 
McDonald of Granite Creek of the first part, have this day bargained & 
sold to Ah Tim & Ah Fork of Granite Creek of the second part, all our right, 
title & interest in certain mining property situated on Granite Creek & more 
particularly described as follows, commencing at a stake adjoining the 
Elwell claim & running up stream 300 ft for and in consideration of the sum 
of three hundred dollars ($300.00) whereof this instrument is an 
acknowledgement & receipt.
In witness whereof, we have hereunto set our hands & seals this twenty 
first day of September 1885.
Signed, sealed & delivered            }     James Tiggoto (seal)
in presence of                              }      John Johnson (seal)
Henry Nicholson                          }       R. McDonald (seal)

                                                     Quon Ah
100 ft mining ground on the Tulameen River above the third big rock 
above the 21 Mile Creek right hand side going up stream.

                                                      Ah Quong Ah
100 ft mining ground on the Tulameen about twenty six miles above 
Princeton on the left hand side going up stream near a big rock.

Ah Fooke
Ah Chin
Ah Chin
Ah Chee

20476 
20470 
26150 
17864

                                               Fooke Co.
400 ft of bench claim on the Tulameen River situated about 1/2 mile above 
the north fork creek on the north side of the river.
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292 1885 Sept. 25 BOS $800.00 Granite Creek

293 1885 Sept. 26 Claim Ah Young 26162 Tulameen JFA

298 1885 Sept. 30 Claim Similkameen

310 1885 Oct. 5 Claim Ah Dong 20473 Tulameen

Thomas Buckley
Pat Edwards
James McLean

25855 
25854 
25868

Ah Fong
Ah Lim
Ah Chan
Ah Poi

20471
25846
4130
26151

                           Bill of Sale
                            Buckley & Co.
                                     To
                             Ah Fong & Co.
Know all men by these presents that we James McLean, Thomas Buckley 
& Pat Edwards have this day bargained, sold, and by these presents do 
grant & covey unto Ah Fong Free Miner No. 20471, Ah Lim No. 25846, Ah 
Chan No. 4130 (given by H. Nicholson) & Ah Poi No. 26151, all our right 
title and interest in and to a sett (sic) of claims on Ganite Creek known as 
the Hope Co. containing 300 feet of creek claims and 100 feet on left bank 
of hill claim for and in consideration of the sum of $800.00 eight hundred 
dollars cash to us paid in hand the receipt whereof is hereby 
acknowledged.  Given under our hands & seals at Granite Creek this 21st 
day of Sept. 1885.     
                                  "signed"  Thomas Buckley (s)
                                                 Pat Edwards (s)
                                                 James McLean (s)
                                  Witness R. Stevenson

                                 Ah Young
100 ft river claim on Tulameen River about 22 1/2 miles above Princton 
(sic) adjoining Ah Fook's claim running up stream.

Ah Gee
Ah Hin

26159 
20475

                                    Ah Gee Company
Record of 200 ft mining ground on the Similkameen River about three 
miles below Princton (sic).  This claim is in the canōn (canyon).

                                            Ah Dong
100 ft mining ground in the Tulameen River 200 ft below Bear Creek.
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326 1885 Oct. 6 AOA 25845 Granite Creek

332 1885 Oct. 10 BOS Ah Tong & Co. $3,000.00 Granite Creek

H. S. Booth
Ah Chun

                                    Articles of Agreement
                                    H. S. Booth & Ah Chun
Articles of agreement entered into this day between H. S. Booth of Granite 
Creek of the first part and Ah Chun, of Granite Creek of the second part.
Witnesseth that the said party of the second part agrees to work in a 
miner-like manner certain mining grounds on Granite Creek belonging to 
the said party of the first and known as the "Booth Co. claim" and in 
consideration of such privilege agreeing to pay to the said party of the first 
part one undivided half of all monies taken out of the said claim and 
bearing all expenses in connection with the working thereof.  Further in 
witness whereof we have hereunto set our hands & seals this fifth day of 
October 1885.
                             signed    H. S. Booth (seal)
                                "          Ah Chung (seal)
                                           Henry Nicholson, witness

Charles Debarro
Henry Bear
Joseph Brunette

20469 
20488

                                       Bill of Sale
                                       DeBarro, Bear & Brunette
                                        to
                                        Ah Tong & Co.
Know all men by these presents that we Charles DeBarro, Henry Bear & 
Joseph Brunette of Granite Creek of the first part have this day bargained 
& sold to Ah Tong & Co. of Granite Creek of the second part all our right 
title and interest to certain mining property situated on Granite Creek and 
more fully described as follows:  Commencing at a stake at the upper end 
of George McComb's claims & runing (sic) up stream 350 ft (more or less) 
to Hall's claim and known as the Mile & Half Claim Compy. together with 3 
picks 3 shovels 1 crowbar 1 axe 5 sluice boxes 3 (?) boxes wheel & pump, 
wheel barrow &c (etc.) for and in consideration of the sum of three 
thousand dollars ($3,000) whereof this instrument is an acknowledgement 
& receipt. 
In witness whereof we have hereunto set our hands and seals this eighth 
day of October 1885.
                                      Signed
                                          "       Charles Debarro (seal)
                                          "        Henry Bear (seal)
Signed sealed & delivered     "        Joseph Brunette
in presence of                       "       Henry Nicholson witness
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339 1885 Oct. 12 Claim Tulameen

370 1885 Oct. 20 Claim Tulameen JFA

371 1885 Oct. 20 Claim Tulameen JFA

372 1885 Oct. 24 Claim Chong 26198 Tulameen JFA

373 1885 Oct. 24 ROW Chong 26198 Tulameen JFA

378 1885 Nov. 4 Claim Tulameen

1885 ROW

379 1885 Nov. 4 Claim Ah Nim 26257 Tulameen

439 1885 Dec. 29 Claim Ah Gee 26159 Tulameen JFA

Ah Fuke
Ah Fut
Ah Chee
Ah Ohm
Ah Chin

20476 
20478 
17864 
26150 
20470

                                                 Ah Fuke Co.
500 ft river diggins (sic) in the Tulameen about fifty ft above the 29 mile 
creek right hand side going up stream and one mile above the Old 
Chinaman's Claim.

Ah Lee
Ah Gon

20455 
26158

                                    Ah Lee Co.
                                    Tulameen R.
200 ft river claim on the Tulameen River sittuated (sic) about 8 miles 
above Princton (sic) a small creek flows into the river on this claim.

Ah Jack
Ah Quong

20453 
20461

                                   Ah Jack Co.
                                   Tulameen R.
200 ft river claim on the Tulameen River sittuated (sic) about 8 miles 
above Princton (sic) and about 1/4 mile below Ah Lee Co. claim.

                                  Chong
100 ft river claim on the Tulameen River sittuated (sic) about 2 miles 
below Granite Creek.

                                  Chong Water Ditch
Wright (sic) to construct a ditch and take water out of the Tulameen River 
about 2 miles below Granite Creek.

Ah Law
Ah Jan
Ah Ping
Sue Cow
Ah Pan

26168
20460

                                     Ah Law and Sue Cow Co.
500 ft of bench or hill claim on the Tulameen River about 25 miles above 
Princton (sic) 200 ft on the bank of the river and 300 ft immediately behind 
the 200 ft, this claim is well defined by stakes.
(note that written sideways in this entry is the word "Cali")

279x Ah Law                                  Water Ditch Ah Law
100 inches
(note that this is incorrectly numbered and it doesn't appear to be a 
complete entry.  I have placed an x after the number as it is a duplicate 
number.)

                                  Ah Nim
100 ft mining ground in the Tulameen River 8 miles from Princton (sic) 
above Ah Jack's and about a quarter of a mile below Ah Lees and not far 
from a little cabin. 

                                                 Ah Gee River Claim
                                                 Tulameen
100 ft river claim on the Tulameen River sittuated (sic) about 7 miles 
above Princton (sic) a big log is in the center of the claim.
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440 1886 Jan. 4 Claim Ah Geong 26343 Tulameen JFA

441 1886 Jan.9 Claim Ah Ping 26168 Tulameen JFA

117 1886 January 12 ROM Wong Ly Ah Loy $32.65

                                   Ah Geong River
                                    Claim Tulameen
100 ft river claim on the Tulameen River sittuated (sic) about 8 miles 
above Princton (sic) commencing at a stake 14 ft below a China cabbin 
(sic) and running down stream 100 ft.

                                    Ah Ping Bank
                                    Claim Tulameen
100 ft bank claim on the Tulameen River sittuated (sic) on the north side 
about 6 1/2 miles above Princton (sic) & 1/2 mile below Ah Gees claim.

Record of Mortgage
This indenture, made the Twelfh (sic) day of January 1886, between 
Wong Ly of Granite Creek, of the first part and Ah Loy, also of Granite 
Creek of the second part:  Whereass (sic) as the said Wong Ly in and by 
a certain obligation bearing even date herewith, stands bound unto the 
said Ah Loy, in the sum of Thirty two Dollars and sixty five cents, to be 
paid the first day of June next; and in defoulth (sic) of paiment (sic) of the 
said money heretofore mentioned, that then and thenceforth it shal (sic) 
be lawfull (sic) for the party of the second part to sell and transfer a certain 
House of Granite City known as the Wash House of Wkong Foung, now 
the property of the party of the first part; with all the chattles (sic) therein 
belonging to said party.
In witness wherof (sic), they (sic) parties of these presents have hereunto 
set theire (sic) hands and Seals, this 12th day of January 1886.
Signed and Seald (sic)      }   Signed (his mark) Wong Ly
in presence of                   }                              Ah Loy
J. Swan
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118 1886 January 12 ROM Wong Ly Lung Tay & Co. $200.00

207 1886 Feb. 15 Claim Ah Quong 20475 Tulameen 

216 1886 Feb. 16 Claim Ah You 26158 Similkameen

230 1886 Feb. 18 Claim Tulameen 

Record of Mortgage
This indenture, made the 12th day of January 1886 between Wong Ly of 
Granite Creek of the first part and Lung Tay & Co. of Granite Creek of the 
Second part:  Whereass (sic) as the said Wong Ly in and by a certain 
obligation under his hand, bearing even date herewith, stands Bond unto 
the said Lung Tay in the sum of Two Hundred Dollars, to be paid in the 
following manner:  Ten Dollars monthly, the following Nine months and at 
the end of the Tent (sic) month from date, One Hundred and ten Dollars, 
and in defoult (sic) of paiment (sic) of the said money hereuntofor 
mentioned (sic), that then and thenceforth, it shal (sic) be lawfull (sic) for 
the party of the second part, to to (sic) sell and transfer a certain House of 
Granite City, known as the Wash House of Wong Fong, now the property 
of the party of the first part with all the chattles (sic) therein belonging to 
the said party.
In witness whereof the parties of this (sic) presents, have hereunto set 
theire (sic) hands and Seals, the day and year hereuntofor (sic) mentoned 
(sic).
Signed Seald (sic) and          }       Wong Ly (his mark)
delivered in the                      }       Lung Tay & Co. (their mark)
presense (sic) of                   }
J. Swan

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Quong No. 20475
Record of One Hundred feet of mining ground River claim on The 
Tulameen River commencing at a Stake marked A. Quong No. 20475 or 
about 300 feet below the mouth of Bear Creek running down Stream.

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah You
Record of one Hundred feet of mining ground "Bar" claim on The 
Similkameen Rivers wright (sic) Side going up Stream, Situated about 
Eleven miles from Mr. Allisons following the said river up Stream at a 
Stake marked "Ah You" (in china righting (sic)) No. 26158

Ah Wye
Ah Chock
Ah On
Ah Jee
Ah Sheong

4122 
4133 
4155 
25849 
20451

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Wye Comp.
Record of Five Hundred feet of mining ground River Claim on the 
Tulameen River, commencing at a cabin now owned by Ah Wye and 
running down stream joining or in front of Rich Bar Comp's Bar claim.



Chinese Dealings From Princeton Mining Records, 1883 - 1895 (Books 1-3)
Transcribed by Diane Sterne, Coalmont

Text in blue added by Diane Sterne
17

No. Year Month Day Type Prospector's Name Miner # Prev. # Buyer's Names Buyer # Amount Location Rec. Description

234 1886 Feb. 19 Claim Similkameen

235 1886 Feb. 19 Claim Similkameen

240 1886 Feb. 19 Claim Similkameen

241 1886 Feb. 19 Claim Tulameen 

246 1886 Feb. 20 Claim Similkameen

249 1886 Feb. 20 Claim Ah Lin Tulameen 

Ah Wong
Ah Wah
Ah Keugh
Ah Meen
Kum Sing
Kwong Tuc
Ah Chan
Ah Kong

4162 
26143 
4132 
26178 
4136 
26180 
4130 
26146

HN
pr

I.S.

The Ah Wang Compy.
Record of Four Hundred feet of mining ground, River Claim on the 
Similkamen (sic) Rivers wright (sic) hand side going up the River, Situated 
about Seven miles and on (sic) half from Princeton.
(Note:  Under this entry it reads:  new record #252)

Ah Wong
Ah Wah
Ah Keugh
Ah Meen
Kum Sing
Kwong Tuc
Ah Chan
Ah Kong

4162 
26143 
4132 
26178 
4136 
26180 
4130 
26146

HN
pr

I.S.

The Wang Compy.
Record of Four Hundred feet of mining ground River Claim, on the 
Similkameen Rivers left side running (sic) going up Stream situated about 
Seven Miles and One Half from Princeton.
(Note:  Under this entry it reads:  new record 253)

Ah Chum
Ah Sing
Ah Fou
Ah Can

26126 
26131 
26124 
26120

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Chum Compy.
Record of Four Hundred feet of mining ground "Bar" claim, being an 
Island situated about Eight Mile and One Half from Princeton up the 
Similkameen River, said Island being formed by Said River.

Ah Sigh
Kin Hung
Ah Yee

4141 
4145 
26127

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Seigh Company
Record of Three Hundred feet of mining ground River claim on The 
Tulameen River, Situated about Seven Mile an (sic) a Half below the mout 
(sic) of Granite creek at Stakes markt (sic) as follows:
Ah Sigh No. 4141              Kin Hung 4145
Ah Yee  "     26127

Ah Lowe
Shet Poye
Ah Sam
Ah Say

4126 
26179 
4139 
4110

The Ah Lowe Compy.
Record of Four Hundred feet of River claim on The Similkameen River 
about Seven Miles and One Half from Princeton up the River, 
commencing at Ah Hang Compy's lower Stake and running down Stream.
New record #255

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Lin
Record of One Hundred feet of River claim on The Tulameen River about 
22 1/2 miles from Princeton, commencing at the upper Stake of Ah 
Young's claim and running up Stream, a smal (sic) cannōn (canyon) being 
at the upper end of the claim, 1/2 mile above Bear Creek.
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250 1886 Feb. 20 Claim Ah Lawk Tulameen 

251 1886 Feb. 20 Claim Tulameen 

252 1886 Feb. 20 Claim Tulameen 

253 1886 Feb. 20 Claim Tulameen 

255 1886 Feb. 20 Claim Tulameen 

256 1886 Feb. 20 Claim Ah Waa ctf. Tulameen 

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Lawk
Record of One Hundred feet of mining ground, River claim, on The 
Tulameen River, Situated about One Half mile above The California 
Copy's upper Stake in or between a cannōn (canyon) two smal (sic) 
houses being on the Bench opposite.

Ah Ming 
Yee Foou
Ah Tem
Ah Chum
Ah Kan

4137 
26139 
4128 
26138 
4127

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Ming Compy.
Record of five Hundred feet of mining ground, River Claim on the 
Tulameen River, situated about Seven miles below the mouth of Granite 
Creek or about one Half mile above the Ah Seigh Comp's claim.

Ah Wang
Ah Wah
Ah Keugh
Ah Maen
Kum Sing
Knorong Tire
Ah Chan
Ah Knong

4162 
26143 
4132 
26178 
4136 
26180 
4130 
26146

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Wang Compy.
Record of Four Hundred feet of Mining ground River claim, on The 
Tulameen River situated about Seven Miles and a Half below Granite 
Creek, commencing at the lower Stake of Ah Seigh Compy's claim on the 
left hand Side of the River and running down Stream.

Ah Wang
Ah Wah
Ah Keugh
Ah Maen
Kum Sing
Knorong Tire
Ah Chan
Ah Kong

4162 
26143 
4132 
26178 
4136 
26180 
4130 
26146

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Wang Compy.
Record of Four Hundred feet of River claim on The Tulameen River, 
situated about Seven miles and one Half below the Mouth of Granite 
Creek, commencing immediatly (sic) below Ah Seigh & Co's claim on the 
wright (sic) hand side of the River and running down Stream.

Ah Lowe
Shet Poye
Ah Sam
Ah Say

4126 
26179 
4139 
4110

HN
pr

I.S.

The Ah Lowe Company
This is to certify that the Ah Lowe Compy, has this day paid Two Dollars 
and fifty cents to record Four Hundred feet of Mining ground River claim 
on the Tulameen River Situated about Seven miles and a Half below the 
mouth of Granite Creek, commencing at Ah Wang & Co's lower Stake and 
running down Stream.

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Waa (ctf.)
Record of One Hundred feet of mining ground River Claim on the 
Tulameen River Situated about five miles and one Half below the mouth of 
Granite Creek, commencing at Ah Pong's upper Stake and running up 
Stream.
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259 1886 Feb. 22 Claim Tulameen 

269 1886 Feb. 23 Claim Tulameen 

270 1886 Feb. 23 Claim Tulameen 

278 1886 Feb. 23 Claim Tulameen 

279 1886 Feb. 23 Claim Tulameen 

282 1886 Feb. 24 Claim Tulameen 

289 1886 Feb. 25 Claim Tulameen 

Ah Fouke
Ah Ohn
Ah Chee
Ah Chin
Ah Fut

20470 
26150 
17864 
20470 
20478

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Fouke Comp.
Record of Five Hundred feet of mining ground River claim, on the 
Tulameen River, Situated about 17.5 miles above the mouth of Granite 
Creek commencing about 50 feet above the mouth of Eagel (sic) Creek 
and running up Stream.

Kin Sue
Ah Tin
Ah Chin
Fook Waa

26047 
26046 
4133 
26140

HN
pr

I.S.

The Kin Sue Compy.
Record of Foure (sic) Hunderd (sic) feet of Bench claim, Situated about 
Twenty two miles above the mouth of Granite Creek, on the wright (sic) 
hand side of the Tulameen River going up Stream.  The Ah Kong Co. 
River claim in front.

Ah Kong
Ah Lem
Ah Yen
Ah Choong
Ah Poi

26142 
25846 
4167 
26137 
26151

HN
pr

I.S.

The Ah Kong Compy.
Record of Five Hundred feet of mining ground, River claim on the 
Tulameen River, Situated about Twenty two miles above the mouth of 
Granite Creek, the Kin Sue Compy's Bench claim being opposite.

Ah Toon
Ah Mye
Ah Man
Ah Yun

26192 
4143 
4157 
26172

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Toon Compy.
Record of Four Hundred feet of mining ground River Claim on the 
Tulameen River, Situated about 7 miles below the mouth of Granite Creek 
commencing at a Stake marked Ah Toon Compy. and running down 
Stream.

Ah Soy
Ah Sov
Ah Lun
Ah Tong
Ah Kick

26183 
26184 
4103 
20471 
26188

HN
pr

I.S.

The Ah Soy Compy.
Record of Five Hundred feet of mining ground River claim, on the 
Tulameen River, Situated about 7 miles below the mouth of Granite Creek, 
commencing at Ah Toon Compy's lower Stake and running down Stream.

Ah Key
Ah Loy
Ah Feck

ctf.
26186 
26145

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Key Compy.
Record of Three Hundred feet of mining ground River claim on the 
Tulameen River, Situated about 7 3/4 mile below the mouth of Granite 
Creek, commencing at a Stake marked Ah Key Comp. and running down 
Stream.

Soo Tie
Ah Kwong
Ah Poin
Ah Hum
Ah Woo

26141 
4147 
4138 
4166 
4163

HN
pr

I.S.

The Soo Tie Compy.
Record of Five Hundred feet of mining ground River claim on the 
Tulameen River, Situated about 600 feet above the mouth of Champion 
Creek, commencing at a Stake marked Soo Tie Compy. and running up 
Stream.
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291 1886 Feb. 25 Claim Tulameen 

296 1886 Feb. 26 Claim Tulameen 

299 1886 Feb. 27 Claim Ah Wah Tulameen 

302 1886 March 1 Claim Tulameen 

306 1886 March 1 Claim Similkameen

308 1886 March 1 Claim Ah Poie ctf. Tulameen 

309 1886 March 1 Claim Ah Young ctf. Tulameen 

Ah Chung
Ah Puy

25847 
4113

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Chung Compy.
Record of Two Hundred feet of mining ground River claim on the 
Tulameen River, situated about 7 1/2 miles below the mouth of Granite 
Creek, commencing at Ah Wang Comp's lower Stake and running down 
Stream.

Ah Fook
Ah Sing
Ah Choo
Ah Tork

26194 
26185 
25848 
4119

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Fook Compy.
Record of Four Hundred feet of River claim on the Tulameen River 
Situated about five miles below the mouth of Granite creek, commencing 
at Ah Key and Comp's lower Stake and running down Stream.

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Wah
Record of One Hundred feet of mining ground River claim on the 
Tulameen River Situated about 5 1/2 miles above the mouth of Bear 
Creek, commencing at a Stake marked Ah Wah and running down 
Stream.

Ah Sam
Ah Wong
Soo Tie

4112 
4111 
26141

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Sam Compy.
Record of Three Hundred feet of mining ground River claim on the 
Tulameen River, Situated about five miles below the mouth of Granite 
Creek, commencing at Ah Poon Comp's upper Stake and running up 
Stream.

Ah Hin
Ah Soon
Ah Chung
Ah Tong

26182 
4160 
4108 
20447

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Hin & Compy.
Record of Four Hunderd (sic) feet of mining ground, Bar claim, on the  
South fork of Similkameen River, situated about Eight miles up stream 
from Princeton commencing at a Stake marked "Ah Hin & Co." running up 
Stream.  Also a ditch of about one Half mile in length.

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Poie ctf.
Record of One Hundred feet of Mining ground River claim, on the 
Tulameen River, situated about 8 miles above Princton (sic), commencing 
at Ah Young's upper Stake, near a cabin, and running up Stream.  This 
claim to be worked in conjungtion (sic) with the two Ah Young and Ah Unc 
claims.

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Young ctf.
Record of One Hundred feet of Mining ground River claim on The 
Tulameen River, situated about 8 miles above Princton (sic), commencing 
at Ah Unc's lower Stake and running down Stream.  This claim to be 
worked in conjungtion (sic) with the One Ah Young and Ah Unc and Ah 
Poie.
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310 1886 March 1 Claim Tulameen 

312 1886 March 1 Claim On Dong Tulameen 

321 1886 March 3 Claim Tulameen 

326 1886 March 4 Claim Similkameen

327 1886 March 4 Claim Ah Tschin Tulameen 

331 1886 March 5 Claim Tulameen 

332 1886 March 5 ROW Tulameen 

347 1886 March 8 Claim

Ah Fook
Ah Chee
Ah Fut
Ah Ohn
Ah Chin

20470 
17864 
20478 
26150 
20470

HN
pr

I.S.

The Ah Fook Compy.
Record of Five Hundred feet of mining ground River claim, on the 
Tulameen River, situated about 17 1/2 miles above the mouth of Granite 
Creek and about fourty (sic) feet above Eagel (sic) Creek and running up 
Stream.

HN
pr

I.S.

On Dong
Record of One Hundred feet of mining ground, River claim, on the 
Tulameen River, situated about Half a Mile above the California Compy. 
commencing at about 100 ft. above the upper Stake of Ah Lawk's claim 
and running up Stream.

Ah Jim
Ah Toi
Ah Ping

ctf.
26157 
26168

HN
pr

I.S.

The Jim Compy.
Record of Three Hunderd (sic) feet of mining ground, River claim, on the 
Tulameen River, Situated about four miles and a Half below the mouth of 
Granite Creek. commencing at a Stake marked "The Jim Co. running 
down Stream.

Ah Young
Ah Lin

26162 
26163

HN
pr

I.S.

The Ah Young Compy.
Record of Two Hundred feet of Bar claim Situated at the forks of The 
Tulameen and Similkameen Rivers running up the Similkameen, 
commencing about 200 ft below a China cabeen (sic).

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Tschin
Record of 100 ft of mining ground, River Claim on the Tulameen River, 
situated about 4 1/2 miles below the mouth of Granite Creek, between Ah 
Young & Ah Jim Co's Claim on the North Side of the river.

Ah Yee
Ah Hin
Ah Cheong

26159 
20474 
26161

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Yee Compy.
Record of 300 feet of Mining ground, Bench claim, Situated about 3 miles 
above Princeton on the Tulameen Rivers north Side, being part of the 
claim recorded October 14th 1884 and now renewed to the same date of 
1886.

Ah Yee
Ah Hin
Ah Cheong

26159 
20474 
26161

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Yee Compy.
Record of Warter (sic) and Ditch to work above Mentioned Claim Record 
331.

J. Wilson
Ah Loy

Cidar Creek
(note spelling)

HN
pr

I.S.

Joh. Wilson & Ah Loy
Record of Two Hundred feet of mining ground Creek claim on Cidar creek, 
commencing at the Enterprice Compy's lower Stake and running down 
Stream this claims (sic) to be worked in conjungtion (sic) with Said 
Enterprice Co. and form part thereof.
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359 1886 March 10 Claim Tulameen 

360 1886 March 10 Claim Ah Loui Tulameen 

361 1886 March 11 Claim Granite Creek

362 1886 March 11 Claim Ah Chong 26198 Tulameen 

371 1886 March 13 ROW Ah Chong Tulameen HN

378 1886 March 13 Claim Tulameen 

379 1886 March 13 Claim Ah Moy Compy. Tulameen 

Fook Hang
Ah Yen

4161 
4167

HN
pr

I.S.

Fook Hang, Ah Yen
Record of 200 ft of mining ground, River claim on the Tulameen River, 
Situated about 7 miles below the Mouth of Granite Creek, commencing at 
the lower Stake of Ah Poon Compy's claim and running down Stream.  
These claims to be worked in conjungtion (sic) with Said Ah Poon Comp. 
and form part thereof.

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Loui
Record of One Hundred feet of Mining ground River Claim on the 
Tulameen River, situated about 8 miles above Princeton, commencing at 
the lower Stake of of (sic) Ah Young's claim and running down Stream, this 
claim to be worked in conjungtion (sic) with Ah Young, Ah Une, Ah Poie & 
Ah Young's claims and form part thereof.

William Perkins
Ah Loy
John Kelley

HN
pr

I.S.

The Sun Rise Compy.
Record of 300 ft of mining ground, River claim, on The Tulameen River, 
Situated about 5 miles below the mouth of Granite Creek, commencing at 
a rocky point below a Bar and running up Stream to a litle (sic) creek 
which entres (sic) into the Tulameen River on the West side.

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Chong #26198
Record of 100 ft of Bar Claim, Situated about three miles below the mouth 
of Granite Creek, commencing about fifty feet below a Chinees (sic) Cabin 
and running down Stream.

Ah Chong
Record of a Watter (sic) Ditch for the working of his Bar claim about Three 
miles below the mouth of Granite Creek, the Ditch being one mile long.

Jenny Ah Moy
Leh Ban
Oh Lem

ctf.
ctf.
ctf.

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Moy Compy.
Record of 300 ft of mining ground River claim on the Tulameen River, 
Situated about 4 3/4 miles below the mouth of Granite Creek and 
commencing at a Stake marked Ah Moy Compy. and running down 
Stream.

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Moy Compy.
Record of 300 ft of Bar Claim, on the South side of Tulameen River, 
situated about 4 3/4 miles below the mouth of Granite Creek, joining the 
same compy's River Claim, being right in front of the same.



Chinese Dealings From Princeton Mining Records, 1883 - 1895 (Books 1-3)
Transcribed by Diane Sterne, Coalmont

Text in blue added by Diane Sterne
23

No. Year Month Day Type Prospector's Name Miner # Prev. # Buyer's Names Buyer # Amount Location Rec. Description

380 1886 March 13 Claim Tulameen 

381 1886 March 13 Claim Tulameen 

385 1886 March 15 Claim Tulameen 

386 1886 March 15 Claim Tulameen 

387 1886 March 15 Claim Tulameen 

388 1886 March 15 Claim Tulameen 

389 1886 March 15 Claim Similkameen

Ah Ping
Ah Wee
Ah Kwong

ctf.
ctf.
4147

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Ping Compy.
Record of 300 ft. of mining ground, River claim on the Tulameen River, 
Situated about 3 miles below the mouth of Granite Creek, commencing 
some 386 feet above a China Cabin and running up stream.

Ah Ping
Ah Wee
Ah Kwong

ctf.
ctf.
4147

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Ping Compy.
Record of 300 ft. of mining ground Bar Claim on the North Side of 
Tulameen River, about 3 miles below the mouth of Granite Creek, 
commencing some 386 ft. above a China Cabin running up Stream, or 
right - opposite the same Compy's River claim.

Jenny Ah Moy
Leh Ben
Oh Lem

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Moy Compy.
Recrd (sic) of 300 ft of Bench claim on the north Side of Tulameen, 
Situated about 3 miles below the mouth of Granite Creek, commencing at 
a Stake about 200 ft above Ah Young's Cabin running 300 ft up Stream an 
(sic) 100 ft up the hill.

Youngsen
Ah Cat
Woo Me
Ah Joe
Ah Jim
Qwon Ah

ctf.
ctf.
ctf.
ctf.
ctf.
26136

HN
pr

I.S.

The Youngsen Compy.
Record of Six Hundred Feet of Mining ground River Claim on the 
Tulameen River, Situated about 3 miles below the mouth of Granite Creek, 
commencing about 500 ft below Ah Young's cabin and running down 
Stream.

Youngsen
Ah Cat
Woo Me
Ah Joe
Ah Jim
Qwon Ah 26136

HN
pr

I.S.

The Youngsen Compy.
Record of 600 ft of mining ground Bar claim on the North Side of the 
Tulameen River commencing about 500 ft. below Ah Young's Cabin 
following the river down Stream or opposite the same Compy's River 
Claim.

Youngsen
Ah Cat
Woo Me
Ah Joe
Ah Jim
Qwon Ah 26136

HN
pr

I.S.

The Youngsen Co.
Record of 600 ft of Bench Claim on the North Side of the Tulameen River 
Situated about 3 miles below the the (sic) mouth of Granite Creek, 
commencing about 500 ft. below the Ah Young's Cabin running down 
Stream opposite the same Compy's Bar claim.  
The Same Shareholders as in above Bar and River claim.

Ah Poi
Ah Loy
Ah Tin

26151 
4164 
26046

HN
pr

I.S.

The Ah Poi Compy.
Record of 300 ft of Bar claim Situated about Seven miles from princeton 
on the East Side of South Similkameen River commencing at a Stake 
marked "The Ah Poi Co." and running up stream.
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390 1886 March 15 Claim Ah Bing 26572 Tulameen 

393 1886 March 16 Claim Tulameen 

396 1886 March 17 Claim Ah Cheong Tulameen 

412 1886 March 22 Claim Similkameen

418 1886 March 22 Claim Similkameen

422 1886 March 23 Claim Tulameen 

423 1886 March 23 Claim Similkameen

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Bing 26572
Record of One Hundred feet of Bar claim on the North Side of the 
Tulameen river Sitauted about 3 miles below the mouth of granite creek, 
commencing at Ah Chong's lower Stake and running down Stream this to 
be worked in conjungtion (sic) with with (sic) said Ah Chong's claim and 
form part thereof.

Ah Sam
Ah Allan

ctf.
ctf.

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Sam Compy.
Record of 200 ft of mining ground Bar claim on the South Side of 
Tulameen River situated about 3 miles below the mouth of Granite Creek, 
commencing about 200 ft below the Youngsen Comp's lower Stake and 
running down Stream.

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Cheong
Record of One Hundred feet of Mining ground, River claim on the 
Tulameen river, Situated about 5 miles below the mouth of Granite Creek, 
commencing about 40 ft. above the Sun Rise Compy's upper Stake and 
running up stream.  This ground to be worked in conjungtion (sic) with the 
Ah Young Co's claim.

Ah Chuck
Ou Goui
Ah Wong

26163 
26164 
ctf.

Ah Chuck Compy.
Record of 300 ft. of River claim on the Similkameen River, Situated about 
Six miles above Princeton on the right hand side of the river going up 
Stream, commencing at a Stake marked Ah Chuck & Co. about 150 ft. 
below a litle (sic) creek and running up Stream.

Ah Chuck
Ou Goui
Ah Wong

26163 
26164 
ctf.

HN
pr

I.S.

The Ah Chuck Compy.
Record of 300 ft of Bench claim on the South Side of Similkameen River, 
about 6 miles above princeton joining the Same Compy's river claim, 
having it in the front.

Ah Him
Blair

ctf.
ctf.

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Him Compy.
Record of 200 ft. of mining ground River claim on the Tulameen River, 
Situated about 4 miles below the mouth of Granite Creek, commencing at 
a Stake 50 ft. above the Ah Jim Compy. and running up Stream.

Ah Chun
Ah Fook
Ah Yock

4165 
26194 
4119

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Chun Compy.
Record of 300 ft of mining ground River claim on the Similkameen River 
about 9 miles above Princeton, commencing about 400 ft above a China 
House and running up Stream.
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426 1886 March 24 Claim Tulameen 

427 1886 March 24 ROW Tulameen 

442 1886 March 29 Claim Ah Lee 20455 Tulameen 

443 1886 March 29 ROW Ah Guim Similkameen

452 1886 April 1 ROW Ah Chong 26198 Tulameen 

465 1886 April 5 Claim Le Choe Similkameen

467 1886 April 5 Claim Le Choe Similkameen

469 1886 April 5 Claim Ah Soong Tulameen 

Soo Tie
Ah Hooey
Ah Sam

26141 
16570 
4112

HN
pr

I.S.

The Soo Tie Comp.
Record of 300 ft of Mining ground, Bench claim on the South Side of 
Tulameen River, about 2 1/2 miles below the Mouth of Granite Creek, 
commencing at Joseph Vinnet's lower Stake and running down Stream.

Soo Tie
Ah Hooey
Ah Sam

26414 
16570 
4112

HN
pr

I.S.

The Soo Tie Compy.
Record of a Warter (sic) Ditch about 2000 ft long for the working of above 
mentioned ground and an additional 100 ft of Vinney & Co. Situated close 
to the ground of Record 426.

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Lee #20455
Record of 100 ft of mining ground, River claim on the Tulameen River, 
about 4 1/2 miles below the mouth of Granite Creek commencing at Ah 
Jim Comp's upper Stake an (sic) running up Stream, to be worked in 
conjungtion (sic) with said Ah Jim Co. and form part thereof.

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Guim
Re-Record of 50 insh's (sic) of Water Ditch, taken out of a creek flowing 
into the North fork of Similkameen River, about One mile above princeton.

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Chong No. 26198
Record of a Warter (sic) Ditch about 1/4 mile long for working of claim as 
in record No. 362.

HN
pr

I.S.

Le Choe
Record of 100 ft of Bench claim, on the left hand Side going up Stream 
about 2 1/2 miles from the mouth; on a Smal (sic) creek Situated about 9 
miles above Princeton on the Similkameen River.

HN
pr

I.S.

Le Choe
Record of 100 ft of Creek claim on a Smal (sic) creek about 9 miles above 
Allisons on the Smilicamin (sic) River, Situated about 2 1/2 miles from the 
mouth of Said creek commencing at a Stake marked Le Choe running up 
Stream from the upper end of Same parties Bench Claim.

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Soong
Record of 100 ft of River Claim on the Tulameen River, commencing at Ah 
Hin Comp's upper Stake running up Stream, to be worked in conjungtion 
(sic) with Ah Hin & Co. and form part thereof.
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478 1886 April 6 Claim Ah Sam Tulameen 

506 1886 April 21 Claim Lang Tulameen 

511 1886 April 22 Claim Similkameen

512 1886 April 22 Claim Granite Creek

530 1886 May 3 Claim Similkameen

532 1886 May 3 Claim 9 Mile Creek

546 1886 May 10 Claim Similkameen

547 1886 May 11 Claim Tulameen 

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Sam
Record of 100 ft of mining ground River claim on the Tulameen River, 
situated abot (sic) 5 miles below the Mouth of Granite Creek commencing 
about 100 ft below Ah Tschin's lower Stake and running down Stream.

HN
pr

I.S.

Lang
Record of 100 ft Bar claim on the North Side of Tulameen about 5 1/2 
miles above the mouth of Bear Creek, commencing at the upper Stake of 
Ah Wah's River claim and running up Stream.

Ah Sing
Ah Dick
Mar Ay
Ah Hon
Ah Young

4105 
26189 
27874 
4125 
27910

HN
pr

J.S.

Ah Sing Coy.
Record of Five Hundred feet of mining ground river claim on the South 
Fork of Similkameen River about 13 miles above Princeton and about 2 
miles below Copper Ledge.

Ah Woo
Ah Toom

4163 
4138

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Woo & Ah Tom
Record of 200 ft of Bench claim on the East Side of Granite Creek, 
opposite the creek claim of Ah Toom and Ah Fook commencing at a 
Stake, adjorning (sic) the Old Elwell claim and running up Stream.

Kum Sing
Ah Kong
Knong Thin

4136 
26142 
26180

HN
pr

I.S.

Kum Sing Coy.
Record of 300 ft of mining ground Bar Claim on the right hand side of 
South Fork of Similkameen River going up Stream about 7 1/2 miles 
above Princeton, commencing at a Stake marked Kum Sing (in Chinese 
writing).

Fook Waa
A. Yon
Ah Wong

26140 
4167 
4111

HN
pr

I.S.

Fook Waa Coy.
Record of 300 ft of Mining ground creek claim on a Creek named 9 mile 
Creek, being Situated about 9 miles below Princeton on the East Side of 
Similkameen River, commencing at about Half a mile from the mouth and 
running up Stream.

Ah Choong
Lee
Ah Hoi
Kin Sui

26137 
26125 
26181 
26047

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Choong Coy.
Record of Four Hundred feet of mining ground, Bar Claim, on the South 
side of the South Fork of Similkameen about Half a mile Below the new 
China Store commencing at a Stake marked Ah Choong and running 
down Stream.

Ah Yem
Ah Chow
Ah Kan

4128 
26187 
4127

HN
pr

I.S.

Ah Yem Coy.
Record of 300 ft of Bar claim on the South Side of Tulameen River about 
One and a Half mile Below the mouth of Granite Creek, commencing at a 
Stake marked Ah Yem Coy running down Stream.
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550 1886 May 13 Claim Loe Young 27949 9 Mile Creek

1886 July 6 Claim

1886 July 8 Claim Ah Loy 26662

1886 July 22 Claim

1886 July 26 Claim

1886 July 26 Claim Ah Shee

1886 July 27 Claim Similka-meen

1886 July 31 Claim Yee Sing Co. GCT

19257 1886 Aug. 2 Claim Similka-meen AL

1886 Aug. 5 Claim Ah Hung Co. AL

HN
pr

I.S.

Loe Young No. 27949
Record of 100 ft of creek claim on 9 mile creek, situated about 1 1/4 mile 
from the Mouth of Said creek.

Ah Fook
Yee Cam
Ah Heoy
Ah Loy

28065 
28066 
28067 
26662

Granite
  Creek

HN 
pr 

I.S.

Ah Fook Coy.
Record of 400 ft. mining ground Creek claim on South fork of Granite 
commencing at Stakes Marked Ah Fook Coy. running up Stream.

Tulameen HN 
pr 

I.S.

Ah Loy
Record of 100 ft River claim on the Tulameen, about 5 1/2 miles below 
Granite Creek, commencing at Ah Tin's upper Stake, running up Stream.

Ah Low
Ah Sai

28120 
28119

Granite
  Creek

HN 
pr 

I.S.

Ah Low Coy.
Re-Record of 100 ft. Creek Claim on Granite Creek, by this party bought 
from M. Chance, oridginal (sic) recorder being Jerry Jarvis.
(See Record 109 dated Aug. 10, 1885 in Book 1)

Ah Wip
Ah Fook

Granite
  Creek

HN 
pr 

I.S.

Ah Wip & Ah Fook
Re-Record of 100 ft. Mining ground, creek claim, by above mentioned 
parties purchased from W.J. Leitch located between Fosters and Jerry 
Jarvis's (sic) claims.

Granite
  Creek

HN 
pr 

I.S.

Ah Shee & Co.
Re-Record of 300 ft Mining ground Creek claim on Granite Creek running 
down Stream from W. Leichs's (sic) lower Stake.

Ah Wee
Le Chio

26699 
27839

HN 
pr 

I.S.

Ah Wee Coy
Record of 200 ft River claim on Similkameen, about 1/4 mile from 
Princeton commencing at Stakes Marked Ah Wee Coy.

Tulameen Yee Sing Co.
Record of one hundred and fifty feet of mining ground located at the 
mouth of Granite Creek and running down the Tulameen River about one 
hundred feet to be worked in conjunction with and form a part of the Yee 
Sing Co. located above said ground.
                            G.C. Tunstall
                             Gold Commissioner

Ah On
Blai

Record in favor of Ah On and Blai 200 feet of Creek claims on the 
Similkameen commencing at the lower stake of the Ah Wee Co and 
running down stream.  No. 19257.
(Note:  Across this entry is written - Transferred to Record Book 
Similkameen River Page 40)

Granite
  Creek

Ah Hung Co.
Rerecord of 300 feet of mining ground on Granite Creek.
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1886 Aug. 23 Claim AL

1886 Aug. 25 Claim Ah Sai 28119 AL

1886 Aug. 27 Claim Ah Moy 28215

1886 Sept. 9 Claim

1886 Sept. 9 Claim Ah Poon Coy.

1886 Sept. 9 Claim Ah Poon Coy.

1886 Sept. 9 Claim Ah Poon Coy.

1886 Sept. 9 Claim

1886 Sept. 9 Claim

1886 Sept. 9 Claim Ah Hoy 28159

Ah Kime
Ah Sam
Ah Hung

Granite
  Creek

Ah Kime Ah Sam & Ah Hung
Recorded this 23rd day of August 1886 in favour of Ah Kime Ah Sam and 
Ah Hung 300 ft of creek claims on Granite Creek, about 1 3/4 miles from 
Granite City, beginning at a certain stake and running up stream 300 ft.

Granite
  Creek

Ah Sai
Recorded this 25th day of August 1886 in favour of Ah Sai No. 28119 100 
ft of Bar claim on the left bank of Granite Creek, abreast of the Ah Soul 
Co.

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah Moy #28215
Record of 100 ft. of mining ground creek claim on Granite Creek, 
commencing at L. Kien and Chas Asp's upper Stake running up Stream.

Ah Shee 
Ah Kwong

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah Shee & Ah Kwong
Re-Record of 500 ft. Creek claim on Granite Creek (known as O'Hara 
claim) commencing at Ah Poon Coy's lower Stake running down stream.

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah Poon Coy.
Re-Record of 500 ft. Creek Claim on Granite Creek, formerly known as 
the lower Nicola or Sherburns claim.

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah Poon Coy.
Re-Record of 200 ft. Bench claim in the Yale Coy, 200 ft. Bench claim in 
the Lower Nicola Coy., as in Bill of Sale of 16th June 1886.

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah Poon Coy.
Re-Record of 300 ft. Hill claim formerly recorded by Sherburn & Co. as in 
Bill of Sale of 16th June 1886.

Ah Poon
Ah Fook

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah Poon & Ah Fook
Re-Record of 300 ft creek claim on Granite Creek, as in bill of sale of 
Sept. 21 1885 adjoining the Ellwel claim running up stream.

Ah Hack
Fook Tow
Ah Fook

28025 
17931 
28024

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah Hack Coy.
Record of 300 ft. Hill claim on the East Side of Granite opposite the the 
(sic) Ah Poon & Ah Fook Coy creek claim commencing at a Stake marked 
Ah Hack Coy running up stream.

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah Hoy #28159
Record of 100 ft. creek claim on Granite, commencing at Ah Hang Coy's 
lower Stake running down Stream, formerly known as Ah Chung Coy's 
claim.
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1886 Sept. 10 Claim Ah See & Co.

1886 Sept. 10 Claim Ah Shee & Co.

1886 Sept. 10 Claim Ah Shee & Co.

1886 Sept. 10 Claim Ah See & Co.

1886 Sept. 10 Claim Tung Chee & Co.

1886 Sept. 10 Claim Ah Siong Coy.

1886 Sept. 10 Claim

1886 Sept. 10 Claim

1886 Sept. 11 Claim

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah See & Co.
Re-Record of the "Old Dominion" creek claim in favour of Ah See & Co., 
as in Bill of Sale of Sept. 1st 1886.

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah Shee & Co.
Re Record of 400 ft. creek claim on Granite Creek known as Gorman, 
Montgomery & Sheredon claims, in favour of Ah Shee & Co as in Bill of 
Sale of the 1st day of Sept. 1886.

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah Shee & Co.
Re-Record of 300 ft. Bench claim on the East Side of Granite, formerly 
known as Gorman Montgomery and Sheridan claims, as in Bill of Sale of 
the 1st Septr. 1886.

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah See & Co.
Re-Record of the Old Dominion Bench Claim as in Bill of Sale of Septr. 1st 
1886.

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Tung Chee & Co.
Re-Record of 200 ft creek claim on Granite Creek, known as L. Keen and 
Chas. Asp claim, as in Bill of Sale of Aug 27th 1886.

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah Siong Coy.
Re=Record of 400 ft. creek claim on Granite creek, as in Bill of Sale of 3d 
of November 1885. in favour of above mentioned parties.

Ah Lun
Ah Chock
Ah Moon
Ah Yee
Ah Wye
Ah On

28160 
28123 
28126 
28124 
28122 
28125

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah Nan Coy.
Record of 500 ft. creek claim on Granite Creek commencing at Ah Moy's 
lower Stake running down Stream, in favour of Ah Lun #28160, Ah Chock 
28123. Ah Moon 28126 Ah Yee #28124. Ah Wye #28122. Ah On #28125.

Sing Lee
Ah Lam
Roy Key
Ah Sick
Ah Lam
Ah Waa
Man Yee
Ah Hang
Ah Chee
Ah Bow

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Sing Lee Coy.
Record of 1000 ft. creek claim on South Fork of Granite situated about 
one mile above the second north fork commencing at a Stake marked 
Sing Lee Coy running up Stream in favour of Sing Lee, Ah Lam, Roy Key, 
Ah Sick, Ah Lam, Ah Waa, Man Yee, Ah Hang, Ah Chee, Ah Bow.

Ah Pan
Ah Yin

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah Pan & Ah Yin Coy.
Re=Record of 400 ft. creek claim on Granite Creek, formerly known as the 
Merritt & Co's claims, as in Bill of Sale of 1st Sept. Inst.
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1886 Sept. 11 Claim Ah Loy

1886 Sept. 13 Claim

1886 Sept. 13 Claim

1886 Sept. 13 Claim

1886 Sept. 13 Claim

1886 Sept. 20 Claim Sam You

1886 Sept. 20 Claim

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah Loy
Re Record of 200 feet of Mining ground, formerly known as the King Bros. 
Coy creek claims on Granite as in Bill of Sale of the 23d day of August 
last.

Ah Chee
Ah Fay
Ah How
Ah Shee
Ah Kowng Jim

28233 
28234 
28235 
28131 
27992

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah Chee Coy.
Record of 500 ft. of Bench claim on the South side of Granite Creek 
commencing at Ah Shee & Ah Quang Coy's lower creek claim Stakes 
Stakes (sic) running down Stream according to Stakes.  Recorded in 
favour of Ah Chee No. 28233 Ah Fay #28234. Ah How 28235 Ah Shee 
28131 Ah Kowng Jim 27992.

Ah Mun
Ah Hoy

26178 
28159

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah Hoy Coy.
Record of 200 ft. Hill claim on the South Side of Granite creek 
commencing at Tung Chung Co's upper Stake running up Stream, or 
opposite the creek claim of the Same Coy, formerly known as Moffatt Coy.

Ah Loo
Ah Wing
Ah Lup
Ah Moo
Ah See
Ah Hope
Kowng Saw
Ah Yung
Ah Kang
Ah Lum

28157 
28087 
98155 
28156 
28024 
28028 
28229 
28236 
28237 
28238

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

J.S.

Ah Que Co.
Record of 1000 ft. creek claim on the South fork of Granite commencing 
at a stake marked "Ah Que Coy." above the Canyon and about 400 ft. 
above the mouth of North fork in favour of Ah Loo #28157. Ah Wing 
#28087. Ah Lup #98155. Ah Moo #28156. Ah See #28024 Ah Hope 
#28028 Kowng Saw #28229. Ah Yung #28236 Ah Kang 28237 Ah Lum 
#28238.

Ah Hoy
Ah Mun

28159 
26178

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah Hoy Coy.
Record of 200 ft. Creek claim on Granite Creek, commencing at Tung 
Chung Coy's upper Stake running up Stream, to be worked in conjungtion 
(sic) with the same Co's Hill claim, being located right opposite.

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Sam You Coy.
Re=Record of 200 ft. Creek claim on South fork of Granite, formerly 
known as the King Bros. claim.

Ah Yee
Ah Moon
Ah Chock

28124 
28126 
28123

Granite
  Creek

AL
pr

I.S.

Ah Yee Coy.
Record of 300 ft. Bench or Hill claim on the North Side of Granite 
commencing at or opposite the upper Stake of Kepp & Stevensons River 
claim runninng upp (sic) Stream in favour of Ah Yee #28124. Ah Moon 
#28126, Ah Chock #28123.
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1886 Oct. 4 Claim Tung Chee AL

1886 Oct. 5 Claim JS

1886 Oct. 6 Claim JS

1886 Oct. 6 Claim JS

1886 Oct. 6 Claim Ah Tin 28171 JS

1886 Oct. 6 Claim JS

1886 Oct. 6 Claim JS

1886 Oct. 7 Claim Ah Shee JS

1886 Oct. 13 Claim JS

1886 Oct. 16 Claim Ah Sing 28079 JS

Granite
  Creek

Tung Chee
Recorded this 4th day of October 1886, in favour of Tung Chee 100 ft of a 
hill claim situated on Granite Creek abreast of the Tung Chee creek claim 
beginning at a stake near the lower line of the said creek claim and 
running up stream 100 ft.

See Tay
Tack How
Tai Ja

28109 
27994 
28108

Granite
  Creek

Ah Chung Coy.
Record of 300 ft Hill claim on South Side of Granite opposite the same 
Coy's Creek claim in favour of See Tay #28109. Tack How 27994 Tai Ja 
28108.

Lee C(h)ung
Ah Chun
Ah Wing

28112 
28113 
28116

Granite
  Creek

Lee Chung Coy.
Record of 200 ft of Hill claim on the north side of Granite about Half a mile 
from the Mouth or opposite the Same Companies Creek claim in favour of 
Lee Cung (sic) No. 28112 Ah Chun #28113 Ah Wing 28116

Lee Chung
Ah Chun
Ah Wing

28112 
28113 
28116

Granite
  Creek

Lee Chung Coy.
Record of 100 ft. Hill claim on the South Side of Granite about Half a mile 
from its mouth or opposite the same Coy's Creek claim.

Granite
  Creek

Ah Tin No. 28171
Record of 100 ft. Bench claim on South Side of Granite opposite Ah Shee 
and Ah Kwong Coy's Creek claim.

Kowng Shue
Ah Moy

28230 
28046

Granite
  Creek

Tung On Coy.
Record of 200 ft Hill claim on the South Side of Granite opposite the 
Willington Coy's crk. Claim (now owned by said Tung On Coy.) - in favour 
of Kowng Shue No. 28230 & Ah Moy 28046.

Young Tang
Ah Tee

28006 
17912

Granite
  Creek

Tung On Coy.
Record of 200 ft. of Hill claim on the North Side of Granite opposite the 
Willington Coy's crk claim now owned by the Said Tung One (sic) Coy. in 
favour of Young Tang #28006. Ah Tee No. 17912.

Granite
  Creek

Ah Shee
Record of 100 ft. Hill claim on the North Side of Granite commencing at 
Nicholson & Cole claims lower line running down Stream.

Ah Sai
Ah Say

28119 
28221

Granite
  Creek

Ah Say Coy.
Record of 200 ft Hill claim on the West Side of Granite, commencing at Ah 
Shee's lower line, running down Stream in favour of Ah Sai No. 28119, Ah 
Say No. 28221.

Granite
  Creek

Ah Sing #28079
Record of 100 ft. Hill claim on South Side of Granite situated opposite the 
creek claim of Tung On, formerly known as Thompson, Ross & Pigot 
claim.
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1886 Oct. 18 Claim JS

1886 Oct. 20 Claim Ah Sue 28038 JS

1886 Oct. 20 Claim Ang Yee 28278 JS

1886 Nov. 18 Claim Foo Yen JS

1886 Nov. 18 Claim Ah Wa Hing Coy. JS

1886 Dec. 7 Claim Ang Yee JS

1887 Feb. 28 Claim Ah Chung Coy

1887 March 12 Claim Sing Lee & Coy. AI

1887 March 19 Claim AI

Can Gang
Jam

28050 
28070

Granite
  Creek

The Geam Coy.
Record of 200 ft. Hill claim on the South Side of Granite opposite the 
same companies Creek claim as in Bill of Sale of 20th Septr./86 in favour 
of Can Gang No. 28050 Jam #28070.

Granite
  Creek

Ah Sue 28038
Record of 100 ft of Creek claim on South fork of Granite, commencing at 
the Alma Coy's upper stake running up Stream.

Granite
  Creek

Ang Yee No. 28278
Record of 100 ft. Hill claim on North Side of Granite, commencing about 
100 ft. above the Dead Wood Coy. at Stakes identifying the plase (sic).

Granite
  Creek

Foo Yen
Re=Record of 300 ft. of Creek claim on South fork of Granite (formerly 
known as Likely & Co. Claim,) as in Bill of Sale of 16th Aug. last past.

Granite
  Creek

Ah Wa Hing Coy.
Re=Record of 600 ft. of mining ground creek claim on South fork of 
Granite formerly known as the Alma Coy. as in record of Bill of Sale Oct. 
19th last past and also of 100 ft. for Ah Sue as in record of Oct. 20th last 
to now be worked in conjungtion (sic) with the said Wa Hing Coy. and form 
part thereof.

Granite
  Creek

Ang Yee
Record of 100 ft. Bench claim on the South Side of Granite about 2 miles 
above the mouth opposite the Pogue Coy. Tunnel.

Re-record
(Note:  This is scratched out)

Granite
  Creek

Knight Coy Creek Claim
Re-record of 600 feet creek claim situated on Granite Creek, in favor of 
Sing Lee & Coy as in bills of sales of Oct. 29th 86 & Octr. 30th 86.

Can Gang
Jam

28050 
28070

Granite
  Creek

March 19th 1887
M. Foley and J.E. Saucier.
Re-record of 200 feet creek on Granite Creek, commencing at Ah Ching 
Coy's upper stake and running upstream.  In favor of Geam & Coy. 
Acquired by purchase as a bill of sale dated Septr. 20th 1886.  First record 
July 3rd 1886.
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1887 March 19 Claim AI

1887 March 19 Claim AI

1887 March 25 Claim Cow So Coy. AI

1887 April 12 Claim Wo Coon 28213 AI

1887 April 16 Claim AI

1887 April 16 Claim AI

Can Gang
Jam

28050 
28070

Granite
  Creek

March 19th 1887
Re-record of 200 feet Hill claim, on the left side of Granite Creek, 
commencing at a stake abreast of the Stephenson (sic) Coy's lower line 
and running down stream to a stake abreast of the Saucer Foley Coy's 
centre stake.  In favor of Gen Coy. Acquired by Bill of Sale dated Sept. 
20th 1886.  First record Aug. 26th 1886. No. 29723.

Kom You
Ah Poon

28047 
28220

Granite
  Creek

March 19th 1887
Ah Poon Coy.
Recorded this day 200 feet of Hill claim on east side of Granite Creek, 
about 300 feet from town, opposite Jenkinsons and Curray's creek claim.  
In favor of Kom You (28047) and Ah Poon (28220).

Granite
  Creek

March 25th 1887
Cow So Coy.
Re-record of 700 feet Hill Clame (sic) situated on east side of Granite 
Creek.  500 feet formerly recorded as B.C. Coy.  100 feet by Ah You and 
100 feet By Wm. McKenzie (No 434) now used as schuthe (sic).  
Hereafter to be known as Cow So Coy.  In all 700 feet.

Granite
  Creek

April 12th 1887
Wo Coon
Recorded this day 100 feet of Hill claim on left bank of Granite Creek, 
opposite to Forde Coy's creek claim, commencing 50 feet from small 
creek at the head of Forde ground & running down stream.  In favor of Wo 
Coon (28213)

Wo Hoy
Wo Sing

28212 
28211

Granite
  Creek

April 16th 1887
Wo Hoy Coy.
Recorded this day 200 feet of Bench Claim on South Fork of Granite 
Creek, right bank, commencing at Murphy's upper line & running upstream 
100 feet thence extending back 200 feet.  In favor of Wo Hoy (28212) and 
Wo Sing (28211).

Ah Hack
Ah Soo

28025 
28107

Granite
  Creek

April 16th 1887
Ah Hack Coy
Recorded this day 200 feet of creek claim on Granite Creek, commencing 
about 600 feet from mouth of creek which passes Ward's store and 
running upstream.  In favor of Ah Hack (28025) and Ah Soo (28107).
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1887 April 27 Claim AI

1887 May 3 Claim Ah Wing 29768 AI

1887 May 3 Claim Ah Wing 29768 AI

1887 May 17 Claim Sing Chong 29780 AI

1887 May 20 Claim Sing See 28137 AI

1887 June 8 Claim Ah Hoy 28159 AI

1887 June 17 Claim Ah Man 29901 GCT

Ah Sue
Sam Hing

28038 
29764

Granite
  Creek

Sam Hing Coy.
Recorded this day 200 feet of creek claim on South Fork Granite Creek, 
commencing at the lower line of Sam You Coy, formerly King Bros. and 
running down stream.  In favor of Ah Sue (28038) and Sam Hing (29764).

Granite
  Creek

Sprague Claim
Re-record of 150 feet of creek claim on Granite Creek, known as Sprague 
claim, first record of 100 feet Aug. 19th 1885, & 50 feet March 11th 1886, 
acqured (sic) by purchase May 3rd 1887 & recorded in favor of Ah Wing 
(29768).
(Note:  See Book 1, Record 141 and Book 2, Record 364 for references of 
this claim.)

Granite
  Creek

May 3rd 1887
Re-record of 100 feet Bench claim on Granite Creek forming part of the 
Sprague claim, & first recorded Aug. 13th 1885.  Acquired by purchase 
May 3rd 1887 & re-recorded in favor of Ah Wing (29768).

Granite
  Creek

Sing Chong Coy.
Re-recorded this day 200 feet of mining ground, Creek Claim on Granite 
Creek, about three miles from Mouth, formerly known as King Bros. Coy.  
See Bills of sale dated August 23rd 1886 & May 17th 1887.  In favor of 
Sing Chong 29780.

Granite
  Creek

Avon Coy.
Re-recorded this day 230 feet of creek claim on Granite Ck, known as the 
Avon claim, as in Bill of Sale dated May 27th 1886.  In favor of Sing See 
28137.

Granite
  Creek

Ah Hoy
Recorded this day 100 feet mining ground, creek claim, on Granite Creek, 
about one mile from its mouth, immediately below the Three Thousand 
Dollar Claim and between it and the Cameron Claim.  In fovor (sic) of Ah 
Hoy 28159.

Granite
  Creek

Ah Man
Recorded this 17th day of June 1887 in favour of Ah Man 29901.  One 
hunderd (sic) feet of creek claim, situated on Granite Creek, beginning at 
the lower line of the Three thousand dollar claim, and running down 
stream one hundred feet.
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1887 June 22 Claim Ah Sing Co. GCT

1887 July 13 Claim GCT

1887 July 13 Claim Ah Tung GCT

1887 July 16 Claim AI

1887 July 16 Claim AI

1887 July 21 Claim Ah Mah 19395 AI

1887 Aug. 5 Claim AI

Boulder
  Creek
(Lockie
  Creek)

Ah Sing Co. Boulder Ck.
Recorded this 22nd day of June in favour of the Ah Sing Co. 600 ft of 
creek claim located on Boulder Creek being a rerecord of the ground 
formerly owned by the Victoria Co.
(Note:  Written in red across this entry is:  Cancelled Entered in Book for 
Tulameen and outlying creeks.)

Ah Yune
Ah Sun
Ang Yee

28251 
28238 
28278

Granite
  Creek

Ah Yune Co.
Granite Creek
Recorded this 13th day of July, 1887 in favour of Ah Yune 28251 Ah Sun 
28238. Ang Yee 28278 Three hundred feet of creek claims beginning at 
the head of the O'Donnell mining ground recorded 23rd Oct last and 
running up stream three hundred feet.

Granite
  Creek

Ah Tung Co.
Recorded this 13th day of July 1887 in favour of Ah Tung (400) four 
hundred feet of creek claims situated on Granite Creek, purchased from 
Allan and Schoonover formerly known as the Seattle Co. - a Re-record.

Ah Poon
Ah Chum
Ah Shee

29959 
28113 
28131

Granite
  Creek

Ah Poon Coy.
Re-recorded this day 400 feet of creek claim on Granite Creek, 
commencing at the lower line of the Nicola, and running down stream 400 
feet.  In favor of
Ah Poon 29959, Ah Chum 28113
Ah Shee 28131

Ah Poon
Ah Chum
Ah Shee

29959 
28113 
28131

Granite
  Creek

Ah Poon Coy.
Re-recorded this day 300 feet of Bench claim on west side of Granite 
Creek commencing at the lower line of the Nicola and running down 
stream 300 feet.  In favor of
Ah Poon 29959, Ah Chum 28113 and
Ah Shee 28131

Granite
  Creek

Ah Mah
Recorded this day 100 feet creek claim on South Fork Granite Creek 
immediately above & joining onto the Ah Que Coy's ground and to be 
worked in conjunction with sam (sic).  In favor of A Wah 19395.

Ah Poon
Ah Cow
Ah Wing
Ah Sume
See Quee

29959 
29988 
29989 
29990 
29991

Granite
  Creek

Ah Poon Coy
Re-recorded this 5th day of August 500 feet of Creek Claim on Granite 
Creek, commencing at the lower line of the Nicola Coy's ground and 
running down stream.  In favor of Ah Poon 29959 Ah Cow 29988 Ah Wing 
29989 Ah Sume 29990 See Quee 29991.
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1887 Aug. 6 Claim AI

1887 Aug. 9 Claim AI

1887 Aug. 15 Claim Ah Sing 30000 AI

1887 Aug. 20 Claim AI

1887 Aug. 20 Claim AI

1887 Aug. 25 Claim Ah Man 29901 AI

1887 Aug. 25 Claim AI

1887 Aug. 31 Claim GCT

Quoa Tai
Ah Fuen
Nao Tung
F.P. Cook

29992 
29993 
29984 
29861

Granite
  Creek

Quoa Tai Coy.
Recorded this 6th day of August 400 feet of Bench ground on the left 
Bank of Granite Creek, commencing 20 feet below a deserted cabin not 
far from mouth of Granite Creek and running down stream - formerly know 
(sic) as the "Alert" Coy.  In favor of Quoa Tai 29992, Ah Fuen 29993, Nao 
Tung 29984 & F.P. Cook 29861.

Quoa Tai
Ah Fuen
Nao Tung
F.P. Cook

29992 
29993 
29994 
29861

Granite
  Creek

Quoa Tai Coy.
Recorded this 9th day of August 400 feet of Bench ground on the left bank 
of Granite Creek, commencing 20 feet below a deserted cabin not far from 
the mouth of Granite Creek, and running down stream, formerly known as 
the "Alert" Coy's ground.  This claim joins onto the Ah Chee Coy's creek 
claim on the West.  In favor of Quoa Tai 29992 Ah Fuen 29993 Nao Tung 
29994 F.P. Cook 29861.

Granite
  Creek

Ah Sing
Recorded this day, Aug 15th 1887, 100 feet of Creek ground on Granite 
Creek, commencing 1500 feet above Granite City and running up stream.  
In favor of Ah Sing 30000.

Ah Fook
Ah Tai
Ah Quin

31434 
31435 
31436

Granite
  Creek

Ah Fook Coy.
Re-recorded this day, Aug 20th 87, 300 feet of creek claim on Granite 
Creek as in record of Sept 9th 1887.  In favor of:  Ah Fook 31434 Ah Tai 
31435 and Ah Quin 31436.

Ah Fook
Ah Tai
Ah Quin

31434 
31435 
31436

Granite 
  Creek

Ah Fook Coy
Re-recorded this day, Aug 20th 87 300 feet of Bench Claim abreast of 
their creek claim as above.

Granite
  Creek

Ah Man
Recorded this day, Aug 25th 1887, 100 feet of Creek Claim on Granite 
Creek, commencing at the upper line of Ah Chuen Coy's ground and 
running up stream.  In favor of Ah Man 29901.

Ah Chuen
Ah Kin

31459 
31458

Granite
  Creek

Ah Chuen Coy.
Recorded this day, Aug 25th 1887, 200 feet of Creek Claim on Granite 
Creek about three fourths of a mile above town, commencing at the lower 
line of Ah Man's ground and running down stream.  In favor of Ah Cheun 
31459 Ah Kin 31458.

Ah Oun
Ah Sue

29858 
29958

Granite
  Creek

Ah Oun Co. Granite Creek
Recorded this 31st day of August 1887 in favour of Ah Oun No. 29858 and 
Ah Sue 29958 two hundred feet of bench claims on the right bank of the 
south Fork of Granite Creek beginning at a stake above In Wa Tung's 
creek claim and running up stream 200 ft and extending to the rear 100 ft.



Chinese Dealings From Princeton Mining Records, 1883 - 1895 (Books 1-3)
Transcribed by Diane Sterne, Coalmont

Text in blue added by Diane Sterne
37

No. Year Month Day Type Prospector's Name Miner # Prev. # Buyer's Names Buyer # Amount Location Rec. Description

1887 Sept. 5 Claim Tung On Co. GCT

1887 Sept. 5 Claim Ah Shee Co. GCT

1887 Sept. 5 Claim Ah Shee Co. GCT

1887 Sept. 5 Claim Ah Sum 28263 Similka-meen GCT

1887 Sept. 19 Claim AI

1887 Oct. 3 Claim GCT

1887 Oct. 10 Claim AI

Granite
  Creek

Tung On Co.
Rerecorded this 5th day of Sept. 1887 Seven hundred feet of creek claims 
on Granite Creek, formerly owned by The Upper Nicola and Thomas Cole, 
now in the possession of Tung On Co.

Granite
  Creek

Ah Shee Co.
Rerecorded this 5th day of September 1887 in favour of the Ah Shee Co. 
300 ft of Bench claims on Granite Creek formerly known as the Gorman 
Montgomery and Sheridan ground as in Bill of Sale Sept. 1st. 1886.

Granite
  Creek

Ah Shee Co.
Rerecorded this 5th day of Sept. 1887 in favour of Ah Shee Co. 400 ft of 
creek claims on Granite Creek formerly known as the Gorman 
Montgomery & Sheridan ground as in bill of Sale Sept. 1st 1886.

Ah Sum Co.
Recorded this 5th day of Sept. 1887 in favour of Ah Sum No. 28263 one 
hundred ft of river claim on the Similkameen River, about fifteen miles 
above Allison's, above the head of a compass (?).

Ah Man
Ah Wing
Ah Sam
Can Fook

29901 
31472 
31474 
31473

Granite
  Creek

Ah Man Coy
Recorded this day, Sept. 19th 1887, 400 feet of Bench Claim on Granite 
Creek, left bank, opposite to the Knight Claim.  In favor of:  Ah Man 29901 
Ah Wing 31472 Ah Sam 31474 Can Fook 31473.

Ah Sum
Gee Yung
Ah Kung
Ah Yon
Ah Ti
Ah Shou
Ah Shee
Ah Sou
Kou Wo
Ah Yung

31537 
31538 
31539 
31540 
31451 
31542 
31543 
31544 
31545 
31536

Granite
  Creek

Ah Que Co. Granite Creek
Recorded this 3rd day of October 1887 in favour of Ah Sum 31537 - Gee 
Yung 31538 - Ah Kung 31539 - Ah Yon - 31540 Ah Ti 31451 - Ah Shou 
31542 - Ah Shee 31543 - Ah Sou 31544 - Kou Wo 31545 - Ah Yung 31536 
- one thousand feet of creek claims, situated on the south fork of Granite 
Creek commencing about 400 ft above the north fork and running up 
stream 1000 ft.

Man Ye
Ah Tang

31481 
31480

Granite
  Creek

Man Ye Coy.
Re-recorded this day, Octr. 10th '87, 200 feet of creek claim on Granite 
Creek, commencing at Tang Chung Coy's upper stak (sic) and running up 
stream, as in record of Sept. 13th 1886.  In favor of Man Ye 31481 Ah 
Tang 31480.
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1887 Oct. 10 Claim AI

1887 Oct. 17 Claim GCT

1887 Oct. 19 Claim AI

1887 Oct. 26 Claim Leeo Chew 29952 AI

1887 Nov. 11 Claim GCT

1887 Nov. 11 Claim GCT

1887 Nov. 14 Claim GCT

Man Ye
Ah Tang

31481
31480

Granite
  Creek

Man Ye Coy. Hill Claim
Re-recorded this day, Octr 10th 1887, 200 feet of Hill Claim on south side 
of Granite Creek, as in record of Septr. 13th 1886.  In favor of Man Ye 
31481 Ah Tang 31480.

Ah Bun
Ah Soo
Ah Sing
Ah Ting
Ah Kun

31502 
31548 
31549 
31550 
31551

Granite 
  Creek

Tung On Co. - Granite Ck
Recorded this 17th day of October, in favour of Ah Bun No. 31502, Ah Soo 
No. 31548 Ah Sing 31549 Ah Ting 31550 Ah Kun 31551 four hundred & 
ninety ft (490) of creek claims on Granite Creek formerly known as the 
Jones Co. A rerecord.

Leong Bow
Ah Sam
Soo King
Chan Chong
Ah Shun
Ah Lewo
Chung Kai

31487 
31486 
31488 
31507 
31504 
31503 
31449

Granite 
  Creek

Leong Bow Coy.
Recorded this day, Octr. 19th 87, 700 feet of creek claim on South Fork of 
Granite Creek commencing at Ah Quee Coy's lower line and running down 
stream.  In favor of:  Leong Bow 31487 Ah Sam 31486 Soo King 31488 
Chan Chong 31507 Ah Shun 31504 Ah Lewo 31503
Chung Kai 31449.

Granite 
  Creek

Leeo Chew
Recorded this day, Octr. 26th 87, 100 feet of Bench Claim on right bank of 
Granite Creek, commencing at the upper line of the Mainland Annexed 
Coy. and running upstream.  In favor of Leeo Chew 29952.

Ah Cow
Can Fook

31412 
31473

Granite 
  Creek

Ah Wing Co. - Granite Creek
Recorded this 11th day of November 1887 in favour of Ah Cow No. 31412, 
Can Fook 31473 200 ft creek claims on Granite Creek, beginning at the 
upper stake of the Man Yee Coy and running up stream 200 ft.

Ah How
Ah Wung

31413 
31472

Granite 
  Creek

Ah Hoy's Co.
Recorded this 11th day of November 1887 in favour of Ah How No. 31413 
- Ah Wung 31472, 200 ft of bench claims on Granite Creek, laying abreast 
of the Ah Wung Co. beginning at the upper stake of the Min Yee Co and 
running up stream 200 ft.

Ah Fook
Ah Gow
Ah Quinn

29987 
29988 
29986

Granite 
  Creek

Ah Gow Co.
Recorded this 14th day of November 1887 in favour of Ah Fook No 29987 
Ah Gow No. 29988. Ah Quinn No. 29986 three hundred feet of creek 
claims situated on Granite Creek, beginning about six hundred feet above 
the Tung On Co's upper stake and running up stream three hundred feet.



Chinese Dealings From Princeton Mining Records, 1883 - 1895 (Books 1-3)
Transcribed by Diane Sterne, Coalmont

Text in blue added by Diane Sterne
39

No. Year Month Day Type Prospector's Name Miner # Prev. # Buyer's Names Buyer # Amount Location Rec. Description

1887 Dec. 12 Claim Ah Soo 31515 AI

1888 Feb. 1 Claim Ah Young Coy.

1888 Feb. 7 Claim Sung Lee & Coy. AI

1888 Feb. 22 Claim AI

1888 March 2 Claim AI

1888 March 17 Claim AI

1888 March 17 Claim AI

1888 March 31 Claim Cow So Coy. AI

Granite 
  Creek

Ah Soo Coy.
Recorded this day Decr. 12th 1887, 100 feet of Bench claim on left bank 
of Granite Creek, abreast of the Ah Gow Coy, commencing 150 feet above 
their lower line and running up stream.  In favor of Ah Soo (31515).

Granite
  Creek

Ah Young Coy.
Recorded this day, Feby. 1st 1888 400 feet of creek claim on Granite 
Creek, commencing at the upper line of the Point Coy.
(Note:  Across the entry, in red, is written:  Cancelled A. Irwin) 

Granite
  Creek

Knight Claim
Re-recorded this day Feby. 7th 1888, 630 feet of creek ground on Granite 
Creek, known as the Knight Claim.  In favor of Sung Lee & Coy.

Lun Tai
Ah Yin
Ah Fuen
Ah You

29944 
31461 
29993 
31405

Granite
  Creek

Lun Tai Co
Recorded this day 22nd Feb 1888. 400 feet of Bench ground on the left 
bank of Granite Creek commencing 20 feet below a deserted Cabin & 
running down stream 400 feet formerly known as Quoa Tai Co as in record 
9th Aug 87.  Recorded in favor of Lun Tai 29944 Ah Yin 31461 Ah Fuen 
29993 Ah You 31405.

Ah Sou
Whong On

31544 
29999

Granite
  Creek

Ah Sou Co
Recorded this day 2nd Mar 200 feet of creek claim commencing at a stake 
100 feet above mouth of Gladstone Co Tunnel, & running up stream 200 
feet.  Recorded in favor of Ah Sou 31544 Whong On 29999.

Ah Chuen
Ah Yun

31444 
31445

Granite
  Creek

Ah Chuen Coy
Recorded this day, March 17th 1888, 200 feet of creek ground on south 
Fork Granite Creek.  In favor of Ah Chuen 31444 and Ah Yun 31445.

Ah Chuen
Ah Yun

31444 
31445

Granite
  Creek

Ah Chuen Coy
Recorded this day 200 feet of Bench ground on right bank of South fork 
Granite Creek abreast of same Coy's creek claim.  In favor of Ah Chuen & 
Ah Yun as above.

Granite
  Creek

Cow So Coy.
Re-recorded this day March, 31st 1888, 700 feet of Hill Claim on east side 
of Granite Creek, formerly recorded as the B.C. Coy, as in re-record of 
March 25th 1887.
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1888 Apr. 12 Claim AI

1888 Apr. 16 Claim AI

1888 Apr. 23 Claim AI

1888 Apr. 27 Claim AI

1888 July 30 Claim AI

1888 Aug. 6 Claim GCT

1888 Sept. 3 Claim Tung On Co. AI

1888 Sept. 26 Claim Ah Fook 31674 AI

Ah Chun
Ah Quinn

31489 
29986

Granite
  Creek

Ah Chun Coy.
Recorded this day, April 12th 88, 200 feet of Bench ground on right bank 
of Granite Creek, immediately below the Moffit Claim.  In favor of Ah Chun 
31489 and Ah Quinn 29986.

Sing Chong
Cow Hing
Lee Shung

29780 
31485 
29784

Granite
  Creek

Sing Chong Coy
Rerecorded this day, April 16th 88 200 feet of creek claim on Granite 
Creek as in record of May 17th 1887.  In favor of Sing Chong 29780 and 
Cow Hing 31485 Lee Shung 29784.

Sung Chong
Ah Loy
Lee Shing

29780 
31484 
29784

Granite
  Creek

Tong On Coy.
Recorded this 23 April 1888, 300 ft of Creek Claim situated on Granite 
Creek beginning at upper stake of "Old Channel Co" claim & running 
upstream 300 ft. & formerly know (sic) as The Frenchmans claim or 
Norman & Coy & sold this day by T.H. Murphy to this Coy.  Sung Chong 
29780 Ah Loy 31484 Lee Shing 29784.

Chung Wug
Chung Fi

29786 
29787

Granite
  Creek

Chung Wug Coy
Recorded this day April 27/88 200 ft of Bench claim situated on North side 
of Granite Creek at Forks of Granite about 100 ft below the Forks in favor 
of Chung Wug 29786 and Chung Fi 29787.

Ah Yep
Ah Soo

31463
31515

Granite
  Creek

Soo Yep Coy. Bench Claim on Granite Ck.
Recorded this day, July 30th 1888, in favor of Ah Yep (31463) and Ah Soo 
(31515) Two Hundred (200) feet of Bench Claim on left bank of Granite 
Creek, formerly known as Nicholson's claim.

Chong Chun
Ah Hang
Ah Fook
Cow So
Foo Kim
Ah Sam
Ah Sing

31639 
31490 
29987 
31567 
31522 
31486 
31498

Granite
  Creek

Chong Chun Co.
Recorded this 6 day of August 1888 in favour of Chong Chun No 31639 
Ah Hang 31490, Ah Fook 29987, Cow So 31567 Foo Kim 31522, Ah Sam 
31486, Ah Sing 31498 Seven hundred (700) feet of creek claims on 
Granite Creek, formerly known as the Saw-Mill Co.

Granite
  Creek

Tung On Coy.
Re-recorded this day, Septr. 3rd 1888, Seven Hundred (700) feet creek 
claims on Granite Creek formery (sic) part of the Nicola & Thomas Cole 
ground, as in record of Sept. 5th 1887.

Granite
  Creek

Ah Fook
Recorded this day, Septr. 26th 1888, One Hundred (100) feet of Hill Claim 
on right bank of Granite Creek about thre (sic) fourths (3/4) of a mile 
above town.  In favor of Ah Fook 31674.
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1889 Apr. 1 Claim AI

1889 June 18 Claim Ah See 33941 AI

1889 June 20 Claim GCT

1890 Jan. 14 ROW Ah Ou Co. HH

1890 June 9 BOS Ah Tow Co. Lee Chung $2.50 HH

1890 July 7 Claim HH

1890 Nov. 14 Claim HH

Robt. Thomas
Lee Chung

33911 
33912

Granite
  Creek

Experiment Coy.
Recorded this day, April 1st 89, Two Hundred (200) feet of bench claims 
on left bank of Granite Creek, commencing at the upper line of Gladstone 
Coy. (C. Gallagher) and running up stream.  In favor of Robt. Thomas No. 
33911 and Lee Chung 33912.

Granite
  Creek

Ah See Coy.
Recorded this day, June 18th 1889, One Hundred (100) feet creek claim 
on on (sic) South fork of Granite Creek about five miles from its mouth, 
commencing at a cabin and running down stream.  In favor of Ah See 
33941.

Chung Chuon
Ah Duck
Hoi Wah

33942 
33943 
33944

Granite
  Creek

Chung Chuon Coy.
Recorded this 20th day of June in favour of Chung Chuon No. 33942 Ah 
Duck No. 33943, Hoi Wah No. 33944 three hundred feet of bench claims 
situated on the left bank of Granite Creek, beginning at the small foot 
bridge leading to the creek and running down stream 300 ft.  To be known 
as the Chung Chuon Co.

Granite
  Creek

Ah Ou Co.
Record of 100 in water to be taken from a small stream about 2 miles 
(two) below Granite Creek on right hand side going down stream.
(Note in red over this entry is written:  Transfered (sic) to Water Records)

Tulameen Received of Lee Chung on acct. of Ah Tow Co two dollars and half for 
(record) of 200 feet of bench claim joining on the 300 feet of Ah Chow Co 
recorded 22nd April 1889 on Tulameen River on left hand side.
(Note written in red across this entry is:  Transferred to Tulameen 
Records)

Ah Puet
Ah Lur

34039  
34018

Granite
  Creek

Puet Co
200 feet of Creek claim on left hand of Granite Creek commencing at a 
stake below the old dam of Mainland Co and running up stream 200 feet 
to stake in line with corner of Cook & Co's building in favor of Ah Puet 
34039 and Ah Lur 34018.

Sing Lee
Ah Young
Ah Sue
Ah Yaw

33998 
34017 
34055 
34064

Granite
 Creek
 

Sing Lee Co.
Record of 400 ft of Bench claims situate on Left Bank of Granite 
commencing 300 ft from Tulameen River & running up Granite Creek to 
be known as the Sing Lee Co.  Sing Lee 33998, Ah Young 34017, Ah Sue 
34055 Ah Yaw 34064.
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No. Year Month Day Type Prospector's Name Miner # Prev. # Buyer's Names Buyer # Amount Location Rec. Description

1891 Feb. 13 Claim HH

1891 April 7 Claim Charley Hong 34080 HH

1891 Sept. 8 Claim Ah On 34076 HH

Claim

1891 Sept. 28 Claim HH

1891 Nov. 12 Claim HH

Ah Sue
Ah Young
Ah You

34017 
34055 
34064

Granite
 Creek
 

Ah Sue Co.
Record of 300 ft Creek claim situated on Granite Creek commencing at a 
stake on a line with Wards Store & running down stream.  In favor of Ah 
Sue 34017, Ah Young 34055 & Ah You 34064.

Granite
  Creek

Charley Hong
Recorded this 7th of April 1891 600 ft of Creek Claim & 200 ft bench claim 
situate on Granite Creek formerly known as the Sawmill Co in favor of 
Charley Hong 34080.

Granite 
  Creek

Record of Placer Claim
     Ah On Placer Claim
Located by Ah On   No of certificate 34076
The claim is situate on Granite Creek about 150 ft above the Ah Sue Co's 
ground & running up stream The length of the claim is 100 ft.
Recorded for one year.
Located on the 7th Sept 1891.
Recorded on the 8th Sept. 1891.

Ah Lim
Ah Yaack

33827 
34100

Granite
  Creek

Record of Placer Claim
Ah Lim No. 33827
Ah Yaack No. 34100
Located in the partnership name of Ah Lim.
(Note: across this entry is a large X)

Ah Lim
Lee Yaack

33827 
34100

Granite 
  Creek

Located by Ah Lim        No. 33827
                  Lee Yaack  No. 34100
The claim is situate on Granite Creek.
The length of the claim is 200 ft.
Recorded for one year.
Located on the 26th day of Sept. 1891.
Recorded this 28th day of Sept. 1891.

Ah Fat
Ah Young

33850 
33851

Granite
  Creek

Hill Claim
              Ah Fat Placer Claim
Ah Fat 33850   Ah Young 33851
The claim is situate on Granite Ck crlos (?) to Ah Sue Cos cabin & running 
up stream 200 ft In (sic)
The length of the claim is 200 ft. located on the 12th Nov. 1891.  Recorded 
on the 12th Nov. 1891.
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1891 Nov. 13 Claim Ah Sam 33852 HH

1892 July 24 Claim HH

1894 May 9 Claim HH

1894 May 30 Claim HH

Granite
  Creek

Creek Claim
            Ah Sam Claims
Ah Sam 33852
The claim is situate on Granite Creek about 1/4 mile above Thompsons 
Store.  The length of the claim is 100 ft.  
Located on the 12th Nov 1891.  
Recorded on the 13th  Do (ditto)

Sing Lee
Ah Sue

37717 
33849

Granite
  Creek

Sing Lee placer Creek Claim
Sing Lee 37717, Ah Sue 33849
The claim is situate on left Granite Creek commencing at a stake about 
300 ft above Charley Hang Bench claim & running up stream 200 ft.
Recorded for one year.
Located on the 23rd of July.
Recorded 25th day of July 1892.

Ah On
Lee Poon
Sue On

37823 
37832 
37833

Granite
  Creek

Sun Sing Ton Placer Claim
Ah On 37823, Lee Poon, 37832, Sue On 37833.
The claim is situated on Granite Creek commencing at a stake placed 
about two hundred & fifty feet above Pogue Cos Cabin & running up 
stream.
The length of claim is 300 ft.
Located on the 7th day of May 1894.
Recorded on the 9th day of May 1894.

Sing Lee
Ah Yeun

37808 
37860

Granite
  Creek

                            Sing Lee Company
Placer Claim
Sing Lee 37808
Ah Yeun 37860
The claim is situated on Granite Creek commencing at a stake placed 
about 1400 ft below Wards Old Store & running down stream.
The length of the claim is 200 ft.
Located on the May 28th day of May (sic) 1894.
Recorded on the 30th day of May 1894.
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1894 Nov. 7 Claim HHAh On
Sing Lee

55721 
37896

Granite
  Creek

                                     Ah On Placer Claim
Ah On 55721
Sing Lee 37896
The claim is situate on Granite Creek & commences at a post placed on 
the bed of the creek about twelve hundred feet below Wards old store & 
running down stream.
Length of claim is 200 feet.
Recorded for one year.
Located on the 6th day of November 1894.
Recorded on the 7th day of November 1894.
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